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Subjeci: Work plan for 609 Oak St., Oakland 94607, RO0000038

Dear Ms. Streich:
I have received and reviewed your October 23, 2003 fax memorializing our conference call of this morning.
The specified changes to the original work plan ie adding two additional boring locations, one near former
location of DVSP-s and one near former boring HA-4, analyzing soil and groundwater from each of the 4
borings, analyzing a sample from -1 f in DVSP-S instead of 10', and evaluating utility potential for preferential
pathways based upon the historical high and low groundwater elevations, are acceptable. You may proceed
with this investigation. Please keep our office informed as to when the work will be performed.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
5'10-567-6765

Karen Streich (E-mail)

Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

r0/23t2003



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PBOTECTION
't 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

February 26, 2004

Ms. Karen Streich
Chewon-Texaco
P.O, Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Ms. Streich:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000038, Chewon #94587, 609 Oak St., Oakland, C1^94607

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has received concurrence with the closure
request for the subject site from the SFRWQCB. Prior to issuing a closure letter, we request that
the remaining eight (8) wells at this site be properly decommissioned. Once our office receives
your well decommission report, we can issue a closure letter.

You may contact me at (510) 567 -6765 ifyou have any questions,

Sincerely,

fr^^Mc/*^
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:'B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. Aldo Guidotti, #1 Bates Blvd., Orinda, CA 94563
Ms. Victoria Debenedetti, 8520 Pardee Dr., Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Scott Macleod, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
wlclro609OakSt
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ChevronTexacoOctober 23, 2003

Mr. Barney Chatr
A)ameda CounB Health Care Selvices
1 l3l. Harbor Bay Parkwsy, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

Former Chevlon Service $tation 9-45t7
609 Oak St, Oakland
Fuel Leak Case RO0000038

Deat BameY,

Thar:kr to you and Donns Drogos for taking thc time to talk to Bob Foss of cambria efld me lhis

moming about the Ootob4f E, t003 work pl-an we sent to you inT€sPotse to your laftErof Seleflber

a, iOOfl Wo .ppr"ciaired the opportunity 
-to 

make sut3 lhEt l$is last field effrJ will address all

outstEnding cono€rns you have prio': to silF aloswe.

rds we discussed, this letter will ouljino the changes in the worl< plan and the workplen itself will nol;

be revjsed. We will implcment the following changes to d:e work plen:

r In eddition 0o dre two sample locations pr.oposed, we wil.l add tT/o additiona.l sample

localions: one neu formei sample location DVSII5 and one ncar form'r satnPle looattot

HA-4, Afirched is a rsvi:ed site map showing all four proposed sample locations'

r soil eample depths will remain 3, 6, and l0 ft llor all sample locatio s excepl th€ locadon near

DVSp_5: et tbc DVSp-5 location, soil sa.nrples will trc collected at 3, 6, and 1 I fl;bclow
ground sutface. Soil sample-r will ie colJecGd everr if lle wat€r table is higher then I Q ft.

. Grab groundwater samples will be collected at all four sample location
r Soil and groundwDtcr samples will be dnalyT,ed fbr TPHg by modilicdBPA Method 8015 and

benzene,loluene, ethylbenzenc, xylenes, and MTBE by EPA Merhod 82608, the same

anallical suilr Propoced in ltre original work plan,
+ We wil.l use a Geoirobo to collect tlre samples rather tlan hand auger:ing because of the

addjJicrraal locstions and lfie ndditron. ofthe pSoundwater samples.
. The utilify investigalion will cvaluate histodcal high and low grorrndwater elevations, notjust

average gromdwater deplh,

Fleasc provide me with email or a JlaX lo rpF Ove our pfoceeding with llds wor.k. Since you saidyou

would 6e able to app:ove very quickly, tri r"ill b"gitt ca]ljng conlractot$ today and b.y to scbedul.e

cqur.pment for lfiis wotk ag soon as possible.
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Ttranh you agein for youx allention to this siJe. Please call mc if you hsve 8ny qucstions at 925-842'

Karen Slreich
Pmjeol Nlanager

Copy to:
Bolr Foss, Cambrie Envirortmenlal, 5900 Hollis St, Suite A, Emeryville' CA 94608

1,4;. 4tde Qpidotli, #1 Bates BIvd, Oti:nda, CA 94563
Ms, Viotoria Debeaedetli, 8520 PErdee l)r, Oakland' CA 94621



Envbonmental Management
Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050
P,O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel925-842-1589
Fax 9?5-842-8370

October 23, 2003

tu.)cbu rtu

ChevronTexaco

Alcrnedo County

Karen Streich
Project Managet

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services
1 1 3 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25 0
Alameda, C A. 9 4502-657 7

Re:

9CT I I Zr,.ut

Former Chevron Service Station 9-4587
609 Oak St, Oakland
Fuel Leak Case RO0000038

Enir"ii j- 4 i;;rr,r,irt..ir ji,rrii,,*

Dear Barney,

Thanks to you and Doma Drogos for taking the time to talk to Bob Foss of Cambria and me this
morning about the October 8,2003 work plan we sent to you in response to your letter of September
4, 2003. We appreciated the opporhmity to make sure that this last field effort will address all
outstanding concems you have prior to site closure.

As we discussed, this letter will outline the changes in the work plan and the work plan itself will not
be revised. We will implement the following changes to the work plan:

o In addition to the two sample locations proposed, we will add two additional sample
locations: one near former sample location DVSP-S and one near former sample location
HA-4. Attached is a revised site map showing all four proposed sample locations.

o Soil sample depths will remain 3, 6, and 10 ft for all sample locations except the location near
DVSP-5. At the DVSP-S location, soil samples will be collected at 3, 6, and 1 I ft below
ground surface. Soil samples will be collected even if the water table is higher than 10 ft.

. Grab groundwater samples will be collected at all four sample locations.
n Scil anC grc'mdrvater samples x'ill bc analyzed for TPHg by modified EPA Method 8015 anri

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and MTBE by EPA Method 82608, the same
ana$cal suite proposed in the original work plan.

o We will use a Geoprobe to collect the samples rather than hand augering because ofthe
additional locations and ihe addition ofthe groundwater samples.

o The utility investigation will evaluate historical high and low groundwater elevations, notjust
average groundwater depth.

Please provide me with email or a fax to approve our proceeding with this work. Since you said you
would be able to approve very quickly, we will begin calling contractors today and try to schedule
equipment for this work as soon as possible.



October 23, 2003
Page 2

Thank you again for your attention to this site. Please call me ifyou have any questions at 925-842-
1589.

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Copy to:
Bob Foss, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. Aldo Guidotti, #1 Bates Blvd, Orinda, CA 94563
Ms. Victoria Debenedetti. 8520 Pardee Dr. OaHand. CA 9462I

Sincerely,

/^*
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

September 4, 2003

Ms. Kaxen Sheich
Chewon-Texaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bld L 4050

/^ c/-.-.-

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5101 337-9335

P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Ms. Streich:

Subjecl Fuel Leak Case RO0000038, Former Chevron Station #9-45g?.609 Oak St..
Oak.land, CA 94607

Alameda couaty Environmentar Health, Local oversight progmm (Lop) staff, has reviewed the case for
the subject site and has determined that additional informatio; is necessary ro progress to case closure.
Please address the following technicar comments and submit the technicai report requested below.

Technical Comments

1' Post remediatioi soil sanrpling has not been performed at all potential residual spots exceeding
either proposed or listed risk based or environmental screening levels. You shorilcl evaluate ali
pre-remediation soil sample results to determine the specific dipth ancl location ofconfirmation
samples,

2 Oru offrce does not concur-with the evaluation ofthe potential preferential pathways tllough
utilities provided in the Delta Envirorunental August i5, 2003 response letter. rirsq tlrc loltions
and depths ofutilities down-gradient ofthe site rvere never identified. Second, the lack ofliquia
phase or dissolved phase hydrocarbons in o{f-site wells could mean that contamination is localizecl
and has been remediated or that the monitoring network is flawed. In any event, should soil
sarnpling confi'- that residual contamination is below screening levels, ihese questions may be
considered mute and you rnay recommend site closure.

Tecbnical Report Request

Please submit the technical report according to the following schedule.

' october 3' 2003- work plan for.confirmation so sampling and analysis in areas ofpotential
exceed of environmental screening levels.

You rnay contact me at (510) 567 -67 65 if you have any questions.

Srmceriv,

{A-^,t"zh
Bamey M. ChEn
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. Aldo Guidotti, #l Bates Blvd., Orind a. CA94363
Ms. Victoria Debenedetti, 8520 pardee Dr., Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. J. Brownell, Delta Environmental, 3164 Golcl Camp Dr., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova. CA95679

SS$D 609 O.k St



Alorns6q County
JUNII 2003

Environrnentol 
Heolh

R"38
Stlt'i g t:tir'it ott tneut-rcl I(l hu:;inets ptttltlerts tttttltlu,ilc
r'r1'tr:, tl c t |[r t D \'. ( t) nt

3164 Gold Camp Drive ' Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 95679 USA

916.638.2085 800.177.71t1
Fax 916.638.8385

June 4, 2003

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
AIamedE CA 94502-9335

Subject: Response to Email Regarding Closure Questions,
Dated May 8, 2003
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4587
609 Oak Street. Oakland. California 94607
Delta Project N0.DG94-587

Dear Mr. Chan:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Chewon Products Company
(Chevron) to prepare a response to your questions expressed in your May 8, 2003 e-mail, included in
Enclosure A. We have addressed each ofyour three questions below.

l) Notification of an unauthorized release was filed on March 8, 1987. The SpilVleak Repoding Form,
dated March 8, 1987, is presented in Enclosure B.

2) We have not located a report documenting a conduit study for the subject site. However, the results of
long-term, off-site groundwater monitoring and sampling show it is unlikely that offsite migration of
liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons have occuned. Furthermore, these results show that offsite
migration of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons have not been significant. The four off-site
groundwater monitoring wells C4 through C7 (Attachment C, Figure l) were installed in 1989 (C4
through C6) and 1991 (C7). All are located down-gradient, two placed stategically in the dght-ofway
for both Oak Street and two in the righrof-way for 6'h Street. Any migration of LPH in conduits would
have been toward one or boft ofthese strc€ts. Furthermore, such migration would likely have been a
source for dissolved-phase impacts approaching concentrations similar to the onsite wells. No such
impacts occurred in the strategically configured oflsite groundwater monitoring well network. The
groundwater monitoring measurements and sample laboratory analyses results compiled by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. are presented in Enclosue D.

f,t"ogq*"", ,,,-"
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Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services
June 4, 2003

3) The residual concentrations of benzene in soil has been compared to the Site-Specific Target Level
(SSTL) developed by TERIL{ VAC in their report titled Risk Assessment & Ihreshold Limix, dated
August 20, 1997. The SSTL for benzene was established at 4,1 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). In
follow-up conversations with Alameda County, we discussed the n€ed to tabulate laboratory chemical
analyses results on historic soil samples collected at the site. Delta compiled two tables presented in
Enclosure E. Table I presents the soil sample analyses results on samples collected before active in-situ
remediation was perfomed at the site. Table 2 presents the results of sarnples collected after active in-
situ remediation.

The results exceeding ttre benzene SSTL prior to activ€ in-situ remediation are plotted on Figrre 2,
presented in Enclosrre C. The figure shows that concentations of benzene over 4.1 mg/kg were
detected beneath the former south fuel dispenser, the northeast comer of the former underground fuel
ta:rk pit, ald in the grormdwater "smear zone" at the soutleast portion ofthe site. As can be seen in the
figure, the vapor extraction wells, groundwater extraction well, dual completion wells, and air sparging
wells were placed in close proximity to all of these locations.

As a result of active remediatior, grcundwater quality in the onsite modtoring wsll5 improy5d
dramatically (wells Cl, C2, and C3, Gettler-Ryan table, Enclosure D). However, apparently qt'to
telatively high concentrati,ons ofpetroleum hydtrocmbons observed beneath the imer dispenser island m
1987, it was necessary to confirm the effectiveness of remediation at that location. an Jrddf,e 12,1997,
TERRA VAC advanced two hand auger borings and collected soil samples for laboratory chemical
analyses. The results of the laboratory analyses are tabulaied on Table 2, Enclosure E. A sample
collected beneath the former south island at 5 feet below the gromd surface had a concentration of
benzene that exceeded the SSTL (23 rng/kg HA-2). In September of 2002, Delta adva:rced 5 hand
auger borings and collected soil samples to characteriz€ the ertent of soil exceeding rhe benzene SSTL.
The results are also presented in Table 2, Enclosure E. A sample collected beneath the fomrer south
island at 7 % feet below the ground surface had a concentration of benzene that exceeded the SSTL (5-9
mglkg IIA-6). The locaticos of samplcs that exceeded the benzene SSTL sffer active in-situ
remedistios sre sbosrn on Figure 3, prsa€nted in Enclosure C, On January 29, 2003, Delta observed the
over-excavation of the south dispenser island area. Four soil samples were collected after the
excavation was completed. The extent of the excavation and location of the soil samples are shown on
Figure 4, Enclosure C. The laboratory chemical analyses results, presented in Table 2, Enclosure E,
were all below the SSTL for benzene.

Rernediation of the benzene concentration detected in the soil samples collected prior !o active in-situ
remediation from the boring for air sparge well SP-6 was addressed in Delta's letter to Alameda
Couaty, dated April22,2003. As presented in that letter, irnplementation of the dual vapor extraction
and air sparging system in September 1995 significantly decreased the benzene and TPHg
concentrations in groundwater samples collected from wells C-1 and CR-I. Tha earae ratioul is volid
for the pre-active in-sihr rerncdiation samples collected torn remediation wels DVSP-5 aod DVSP-\
and +ank pit s@plc NE $qtnFle blB was collected within 10 to 20 fcet of foiu remediation wells
(Figure 2, Enclosure C).

The inter?retations contained in this document represent our professional opinions, and are based in parl on
infomration supplied by the clienl These opinions are based on currently available inforrnation and are
arrived at in accordance with crmently accepted hydrogeology and engineering practices at this time and
location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.
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Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Healtl Care Semces
June 4, 2003

Ifyou have any questions conceming this project, please contact me at (916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

^DELTA ENyIRI?NMENTAL CONtiry-TANTS. INC.

y6,,^"A Rbtvuul!
/f lamesR. Brownell. R.G.

// Project Manager

/ Califomia Registered Geologist No. 5078

JRB (LRP005.94587 May 8 Closure Questions)
Enclosures

Cc: Ms. Karen Streich - Chevron Products Comnanv
Mr. Chuck Headlee - San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Contool Board
Mr. A. Guidotti, #1 Bates Boulevard, Orinda, CA 94563
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health
From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, May 13,2003 9:45AM

To: lbrownell@deltaenv.com'
Subject: RE: 609 Oak St., Oakland 94587, Closure questions

Jim: Thank you for the info, however, I would request that you provide further clarification for items 2&3, along
with a signed,stamped cover letter with your statement. I could not find a conduit study, perhaps one was
already done and not in our file, however, given the former presence of free product and dissolved product on
site, it is necessary to confirm that utiljties did not act as a preferentjal migration pathway. The excavation
likely may have removed all soil concentrations above RBSLS, however, you should tabulate the previous soil
data and verity that this is the case. In some instances you will have to use the fact that remediation wells
were located near the sampling points as you did with the SBO boring.

give me a call if you want to discuss this request. 510-567$765

Sincerely,

Barney Chan

---Original Message---
From: jbrownell@deltaenv.com Imailto:jbrownell@deltaenv.com]
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2003 5:10 PM
To: BChan@co.alameda.ca.us
Subject: RE: 609 Oak St., oakland 94587, Closure questions

Barney,

1) | have attached a copy of a URL dated March 19, 1987.
2) | don't know that a report specific to conduits was done, but it is apparent that conduits were a
consideration during the extensive investigation work performed.
3) | think the purpose of the excavation work completed last year was to remove remaining
contamination so that a risk closure was no longer required.

Thanks,
Jim

---Original Message-----
From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health Imailto:BChan@co.alameda.ca.us]
Sent: Thursday, May 08, 2003 10:31 AM
To: 'Jim Brownell' (E-mail)
Subject: 609 Oak St., Oakland 94607, Closure questions

Jim: I got a couple of comments/questions after the closure request was submitted for review.
They were the following:

. was an ULR ever filed for the release?

. was a conduit study ever done? utilities, et al
r the RBCA risk assessment done previously 8/2/97 evaluated the site based upon a

commercial site use, would you like to evaluate the site based on fesidential use? |
thought Chevron did not want any restriction on site use.

st13/2003

Thanks
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Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

5/13/2003



ENCLOSURE A

Copy of May 8, 2003
E-mail from Alameda County Health Caxe Services



From: Chan, Bamey, Env. Health [BChan@co.alameda.ca.us]
Sentr Thursday, May 08,2003 10:31 AM
To: 'Jim Brownell' (E-mail)
Subject: 609 Oak St., Oakland 94607, Closure questions

Jim: I got a couple of commentyquestions after the closure request was submitted for review. They
were the follwing:

. was an ULR ever flled for the release?

. was a conduit study ever done? utilities, otal

. the RBCA risk assessment done previously 8/Zg7 evaluated the site based upon a
commercial site use, would you like to evaluate the site based on residential use? | thought
Chevron did not want any restriction on site use.

Thanks
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda Couniy Environmental Health
510-567-6765
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Ghan, Barney, Env. Health !4 X

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

jbrownell@deltaenv.com
Monday, April 28, 2003 12:39 PM
BChan@co.alameda.ca. us
stka@chevrontexaco. com
609 Oak St.. former Chevron 94587

1RP004.9-4587

Re-Concern olPe.,.

H a l  l ^  R : r n e i t

: ' : . ^  l ^  f a - - . w  r r r  t  l n r  a l . s u r e  o f  L h i S  c a s e .  I  h a v e
r a k e n  o v e r  t h e  D e l t a  m a n a g e m e n L  o f  L h e  p r o j e c t  b e c a u s e  M i k e  B e r r i n g L o n  n o
Ionger  works  fo r  us .

. ' l h  M : r . h  ? t i  r r a r r  < a n l -  M i  L o  r h  a - h ^ i  I  . a d r  / , 4 i n d  . ^ h . a n r r : 1 - i  6 n s  ^ f  T P H -  : n . l

B T F . X  i n  :  c ^ i l  q a r . l ^  . ^ - 1 a . t a d  u i - h i r  t h -  r a r i  |  : r r r  f r : r a a  F l  h e  s i - e  o n

n 6 - a m F , 6 y  ? n  l q q q  V ^ r r  : e l z a . l  h ^ L ,  L , A  ^ r n  i r , < r  i f L r  l h i e  < - m n l A  h ^ r  h a a . l i n / r

: d . l i f i ^ n : l  i n r ' 6 c 1 - i d r r i ^ .  M i L a  r h . l  I  ^ r a ^ : r a . l  ^  l a t t a .  h 7 a < a h t i n d  . r r r

i , , e r i  r i r : l  i ^ n  I  m ^ i l F d  f h D  l a r i a r  i ^  r r ^ , ,  l i c 1 -  L r a a k  w h i  l o  r r n r r

vaca t i on .  I  have  a t t ached  a  PDF  copv  o f  t ha t  . Le t t e r  t o  t h i s  e -ma i f .

o i l r  l c t t a r  . l . . , ,mpn ts  s i . r n i f i can t  r emed ia t i on  even ts  t ha t  occu r red  a f t e r  t he
< ^ j l  < a * n l ^  H : q  . . 1 - a - f  e . l  - t ^ { .  s : n n ' p  w : c  . ^ l  l ^ n t ^ 4  L - ^ n  l - h -  i - n r t r n  f ^ r  a a r

c n = r - a  L , p l -  q p 6  T l -  <  w - '  -  j . - |  \ r e r ^ -  a v l - r : .  : ^ n : n . l  e i r- P a l g c  w c r !  J f u .  L  v o } , v !  c ^ L r a u

n 4 t a  . r n r  w F - - <  
- ^ - a _ a , l  

v p r r ,  _ l ^ q a  _ .  q D t  t 1 ?  r ^ -  7  f a e L )
. -  ^ f  l q o a  . r D H ^  2 n . i  . . 1  l ^ - c  i h  n ? ^ , r n , ' l l ' . 1 a .! l  n u \ l u r L  r ! 1 r 9  a r r u  9 l v u r r v w q L s r

, , a . 6  . a . l  r - ^ , 1  h \ 7  (  ^ r . t a , q  ^ .  r a a a i -  1 , . t ^  : .  . t ^  e  r r e d .

W e  b e . L i e v e  L h a L  a d d i L i o n a . I  i n v e s r i  g a t i  o n s  w i  l l  n o r  D e  n e c e s s a r y  g i v e n  r h i s
v e - y  s L r o n g  e v i d e n c e ,  a s  w e l L  a s  L h e  o L h e r  e v i d e n c e  a v d i f a b l e  s h o w i n g  t h a t
pe t ro leum hydrocarbon concent ra l ions  in  s i te  so i l  and  groundwater  have been
- a n . v - d  ^ f c  I  e v e l  S .

T  a m  r e q u e s [ i n g  L h a L  y c u  r e v i e w  o u r  l e l L e r  a n d  c o n p l e t e  L h e  c l o s u r e  p r o c e s s
a s  s o o n  a s  p o s s i b l e  b e c a u s e  t h e  v a r i o u s  i n L e r e s L e o  p a r r i e s ,  i n c ) u d i n g  t h e
< i r a  , - . l o u a l ^ n o r <  : n . l  : n  : r l i : n o n r  l i h . l  ^ L ' h a 7  - ^ n - F r n F . l  ^ h n r i l

reso ]u t . ion  o f  the  env i ronmenta l  i ssues ,

T h a n k  y o u  f o r  y o u r  c o n s i d e r a t i o n ,  P . L e a s e  g i v e  n e  a  c a ] l  - t  ( 9 1 6 )  6 3 8 - 2 1 6 5
i f  you  have any  ques t ions  or  conce. rns .
Jim Browne-L 1

< < T R P o 0 4 . g - 4 5 8 ?  F e - C o r c e r n  o f  P e t r o  H y d r o  i n  S o i l  f r o n  S P 6 . p d t > >

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  Th is  e -mai l  and the  document (s )  accompany ing  th is
e-mai l  con ta in  conf ident iaL  . in fo rmat ion  wh ich  is  lega l l y  p r iv i feged.  The
i n f o r m a t i o n  i s  i n r e n r l e o  o n l y  f o r  j : h e  u s e  o f  L h e  i n t e n d e d  r e c i p i e n L  n a m e d
: l ^ n , , e  t .  \ t ^ . t  2 - ^ . ^ f  - L a  i r - F - . t p d  , a ^ : 5 i 6 a -  h 5 ? a r - \ r  a ^ - i  f i a . l  r h a l

r n \ ,  / l i c ^ l ^ c , ' r a  - ^ n r r i F ^  , ' l i c l  . i h " l  i ^ n  - r  + h a  f a L i n ^  ^ f  r h r /  ^ ^ l  i ^ n  i n

re l iance on  the  conten ts  o f  th is  e -mai l  and i t s  a t tachments ,  except  i t s
. l i  F A - +  / l a l i r , 6 ? r ,  f ^  f h a  i  h r a h d 6 ^  r a n i n i a n r  n - m a , l  : h ^ r ' 6  i c  e r  r i ^ r l v

p r o h - b - L l e d .  I f  y o u  h a v e  r e c e i v e d  c h i s  e - m a i l  i n  e r r o r ,  p l e a s e  n o t i f y  u s
;  n r n e d  i  a  L e l  y  b y  t e l e p h o n e .
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Solldlng mirctmat-wlotti business problems uorldwitle

3164 Gold Catnp Drive . Suite 200
RamcJno Cordota, California 95670 USA

916.638.2085 800.477.7411
Fax 916.638.8385

uvw.deltaent.com

April 22, 2003

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services
1 1 3 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
AIameda, CA 94502-9335

Subject: Ralponr e to Email Regarding Concern of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concmtration
Reporled in Soil Samplefrom SP6
Former Chewon Sewice Station No. 94587
609 Oak Sfieet
Oakland, Califomia
Delta Project No. DG94-587

Dear Mr. Chan:

Delta Environmenial Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been aulhorized by Chelron hoducts Company
(Chevron) to prepare a response to your concem about the concentration of p€toleum hydrocarbon
constihrents reported in a soil sample collected with a geoprobe in December 1995 at the
above-referenced site. Your concem was expressed in vour March 26, 2003 e-mail included in
Enclosure A.

The soil sample was collected by Tena Vac on December 20, 1995 from the soil boring for air sparging
well SP6 prior to the initiation of remediation. It was collected at 9.7 feet bsg and contained total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (IPHg) at 1i,000 millignms per kilogram (mg/kg) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) at 160, 1,300,300,and 1,600 mg/kg, respectively. A deeper
sample collected from SP6 at 14.7 feet bsg conlained signihcantly reduced concentrafions of TPHg
(4.4 mg&g) and BTEX (0-81,0.22,0.24, and 0.56 mg/kg, respectively). Review of Terra Vac's boring
log for SP6 indicates that the Iitholory encountered in the boring consisted of silt (ML) to
approximately 9 feet bsg and fine sand with up to 20 Io 25 percent silt and up to 15 percent olay to the
total depth drilled (27 feet bsg). First groundwater was reportedly encouniered at 10 feet bsg. Copies
of the soil bonng log and table summarizing the soil sample arnlyical results for SP6 are included in
Enclosure B.

As you are aware, from December 1993 to January 1995, Geraughty & Miller, Inc., installed and
operated a groundwater extraction and heatment system, and extracted and teat€d approximatgly
460,000 gallons of water from well CR-I. Initial influent groundwater concentrations were reported at
1 10,000 pll- TPHg and derreased to 9,900 pgll, at the end of operations. From September 1995 to
January 1996, Terra Vac operated a dual vacuum exhaction and sparging system at the site. Tena Vac
reported initial hydrocarbon extraction rates up to 200 pormds per day declined to two pounds per day at
the end of DVE operations. Tera Vac reported that air sparging continued after January 1996, and that
the vapor exfaction wells, air sparging wells and dual completion wells were properly abandoned

\ . /
.:K lrrnoPn'

Z \- 
^- - 6 ii"G"-*-a rtl:"*.

between 1997 and 1998.



Mr- Bamey Chan
Alameda county Heallh care Services
April 22, 2003
Page 2

Review of groundwater anal)4ical data for the two monitoring wells (C-l and CR-l) Iocated nearest to
air sparge w€1[ SP6 indicates that prior to remediation in June 1995, wells C-1 and CR-l had TPHg
concenhations of 220,000 ard 49,000 pgll, respectively and benzene concenfrations of 11,000 ard
9,400 ttglL, respectively. Following implementation of the dual vapor exhaction ald air sparging
system in September 1995, signilicant deueases ofbenzene and TPHg concentrations in groundwater in
wells C-] and CR-l were observed. By August 1998, the benzene ooncentrations in C-l and CR-1 had
decreased to 3.5 and 4.1 FglL, respectively; and the TPHg concenhations had decreased to 120 and
110 pgll-, respectively. Since August 1998, the benzene and TPHg concentrations in the groundwater
samples collected from wells C-l and CR-l have been be below the laboratory's reporting limits for
benzene and TPHg (0.5 pgll- for benzene and 50 pgll- for TPHg) during each ofthe sanpling events,
with the exception of benzene in C-l at 0.58 pgll on September 10, 2001, ard TPHg in CR-1 at
56.6 FglL on March 13, 2001. A copy of Gettler Ryan's (Chewon's curent consultant performing
groundwater monitoring) table summarizing groundwater monitoring and anallical data for wells C-l
and CR-l since December 6, 1989 is included in Enclosure C.

According to Terra Vac's map (Enclosure B) wells C-l and CR-l were located approximately 12 and
17 feet, respectively from former air sparge well SP6 and dual completion vapor extraction/sparge well
DVSP-I and vapor extraction well DVE-I were locaied approximately 17 andzZ feet,rcspective'ly from
air sparge well SP6. It is Delta's opinion that the benzene concentration observed at 9.? feet in SP6 has
been significantly reduced, the risk to human health is low and additioul assessment is not warranted.
We base our opinion on the following: Tlte Iithology (sand) reported in the boring logs for wells CJ,
CR-l, SP6, DVE-I and DVSPJ, the close proximity ofSP6 to the other remediation wellg the fact that
air sparging was performed in well SP6, and the significant reduction of petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations observed in the groundwater sarnples collected fiom wells C-l and CR-1, without any
rebound following shutdown ofthe remediation syslem.

Renarks/Siqnatures

The interpretations contained in this docwnent represgnt our professional opinions, and are based in
part, on rnforrnation supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently a ilable information
and are arrived at in accordance with currcntly accepted hydrogeological and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other thal this, no waranty is implied or intended.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this project, please contacl Mike Benington at (916) 536-2616.

Sincerelv.

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIJLTANTS, INC.

K E,*l!
Jame s R. Brownell, R.G.
Unit Manager
Califomia Registered Geologist No. 5078

JRB (LRP004.9.4587 Re4oncem ofPeho Hydro in Soilfiom SP6)
Enclosures
cc: Ms. Karen Steich- Chevron Products Company

Mr. Chuck Headlee - San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Contol Board
Mr. A. Guidotti, #1 Bates Boulevard, Orinda, CA 94563
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March  12 ,  2003

URGEI\I]T REOUEST

Ms. Donna Drogos, Supervisor
Alameda County Health Services
t_-LJ J_ HarDOr Bay ParKWay
A lameda ,  CA 94502-9335

Re :

Dear  Ms .  D rogos :

This of f ice represenEs
the owner of the above site

Former Chevron Service Stat ion No. 9-458?
609  Oak  S t ree t
Oakland, Cal i fornia
De l ta  P ro iec ts  No .  DG94-587

the Bargiacchi  fami ly,  which has been
for manv vears .

i'rl'ra-'vnr ^h6r'f6d a servi.ce station as a comDanv store for 1-5
years and by J f ranchisee for an addit ional  s ix-yeirs unt i l  l -994
vrhen Chevron removed the underground tanks and commenced removing
contaminat ion from the leaking tanks. In 1997, af ter substant ial
remediat ion and instal lat ion of  ground wel ls,  a r isk assessment
and request for cfosure was made, and Chevron advised that the si te
could be deveJ,oped for commercial  use, subject to sampl ing of  the
we l l s  f o r  a  pe r iod  o f  two  yea rs .

The 1998, the fami ly negot iated a long-term lease for a Burger
King Restaurant on the si te subject to the lessee conf i rming the
premises were free of  contaminat ion. The lessee hired a consultant
who questioned the condition of the soil where the pumps were
located and required a closure permit  which Chevron was unable to
obtain and this business opportuni ty was 1ost.

During the past four years,  the Bargj-acchi  Family has been
unable Lo l -ease or sel l  the property without a c losure permit  f rom
the county and have received no income whatever from Lhe property.
They recent ly received a binding let ter of  intent to lease the
p rope r t y  f o r  $4 ,500 .00  pe r  mon th  f o r  t he  f i r s t  yea r ,  $5 ,000 .00  pe r
month for the second year,  $5,500.00 per monEh for the third year,
and $5,000.00 per month for the fourth l -6 t -  a lr l -h r /ar ' .  :nr l  a lQ{
increase every ten years thereafter.

Unless the fami ly receives a closure permit  wi thout delay,
they cannot proceed with this development of  their  property.



March  12 ,  2003
Page Two

It  is respect. fuLLy requestsed
urgent so that the fami ly wiLL not
l - 1 - r 6 i  r  h r ^ h a r f ve l r e r r  y r v y v r  e J  .

A P G :  m

Alorneoo 
Cqrnru

tiAR 14 Zool
Environrnenrqr 

Heorrf,

thaE you consider this
suffer further loss of

Sincerely yours,

GUIDOTTI and LEE

use of



a
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

fl?$1'.';.:i'."*"''
FAX (510) 337-9335

August 13, 2002

Ms. Karen Streich
Chewon Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bld. L 405D
Room 4050 P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Ms. Streich:

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000038, Former Chewon Service Station No. 9-4587
609 Oak St.. Oaklaud. CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Healtb, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
August 9, 2002 Work Planlor Hand Aager Soil Borings and Limited Overercavalroz for fte referenced site
prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. This work plan addresses my prior November 28, 2001
request for additional investigation at this site. The work plan proposes the advancement of five hand
auger soil borings, four centered around boring HA-2 which previously identifred elevated bemene. The
fifth will be near the location offormer boring IIA-2. Soil samples from several depths (2.5', 5' &7.5')
will be screened for potential analysis from each boring. A deeper sample from l0' is also proposed for the
center boring. Ow office approves this work plan with the following conditions:

o A minimum of one sanrple should be analyzed ftom the four surrounding borings to confirm the
extent of contamiuation.

. A minimum oftwo soil san4rles should be alalyzed ftom the center boring, since this is the
general location of the former elevated sarryle. All sanples should be run for TPHg, BTEX and
MTBE. Any MTBE detected by Method 8021 should be confrmed using Method 8260.

o As noted. lirnited excavation is recommended if residual benzene remains above the SSTL
previously determined. Natural attenuation may have already reduced levels below this level.

. Please insure that the other oxygenates, TAME, ETBE, DIPE and TBA plus EDB and EDC
have been analyzed in grormdwater. If they have not, please anallze a groundwater sample
ftom well C-l.

1 Please notify our ofhce when this work is scheduled.

You rnay contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

f 7  ^ t

ffoAa,th&1 U6/--'
Bamey M. Chan
Hazary'ous Materials Specialist

c:b. Chan files
Mr. A. Guidotti, #l Bates Boulevard, Orinda, CA 94563
Mr. M. Berrington, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3164 Gold Canp Dr., Suite 200,

Rarcho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
Wprp609orkSl
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 26,2002
stID 4037/RO0000038

Chevron Products Co.
Mr. Thomas Bauhs
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, cA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587,609 Oak St., CL94607

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

Our office wrote you in a February 26,z}Ozletter requesting a response to address
residual benzene contamination in soil at the referenced site (copy enclosed). This
information was necessary before we could proceed with site closure. As of this date, our
office has not received a reply.

Please respond with a written proposal and time schedule for its implementation, within
30 days or no later than March 26,2002,

You may contact me at (510) 567 -6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

e--tu\ Crt'7-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

prlclosure

- 
C: B. Chan. files

Mr. M. Berrington, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3164 Gold Camp Drive,
Suite 200, Rancho Cordova , CA 95670-6021

Mr. A. Guidotti, #1 Bates Blvd., Orinda, CA 94563
2ndReq609oakst



Delta
Envitronmentat
Consultanls, Inc.

october 29, 2001

,or ot ew

3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
Rancho Cordova. CA 95670-5021
U.S ,A .
9161638-2085 -

FAX:9161638-8385

Ms. Victoria Debenedetti
8520 Pardee Drive
Oakland, California 9462 I

Subject: Fee Title Holder Notification of Regulatory Closure of
Former Chewon Service Station #94587,
609 Oak Street (also referred to as I 16 6' St.), Oakland, Califomia
Delta Project No.: Dg94-587

Dear Ms. Debenedetti:

a/^/
O0l-0t23-0fr+0

At the rcquest of Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS), and on behalf of Chewon
Products Company (Chewon), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) is notifuing the
recorded fee title holder that ACHCS is in the process of issuing a "No Further Action" letter for
the above referenced site- This letter is associated with environmental investigations performed
by Chewon and their consultants at the direction of ACHCS. If you have any questions please
call me at {916) 536-2616.../

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants. Inc.

ffi
Cc:

Project Manager

MAB (cL002.94587)

Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chewon Product Company
Mr. Bamey Chan, ACHCS
Mr. Aldo Guidotti, #l Bates Blvd., Orinda, CA 94563

Providing a Competit ive Edge
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3164 Gold CamP DriYe, Suite 200
Ranrho Cordova, Celifornlf,

Phone: (916) 536-2616
Fex; (916) 638-8385

Dt^ Delta
fflllt Envinonmental

J////| Gon$dlants, Inc.

DI\TE: Odobat 25' 2001

RECIPTE:NT: Mr- BameY Chan

CaMPANY: Atameda Co. Health DePt

RECIPIENT FIX NO: (510) 337-93ss

NO. OF PAGES TO FOLLOW:

suaJECll'

DELTA PROJECT'NO:

MESSAGE;

FAX TRANSMITTAL

3

Monitoing WeI L9gs fot C-1 thru G3

Chevron 9-4587

606 Oak St. Oafrland, CA-

DG94-587

Bamey,

BenHeningbwginmyofficerelayadthemesssgethatyou'hadca||edtodayrcquestingwel|construction
detaits ror wers c-1 thtoush c-".'iH.iJl-iix" iii iii a*irs toss tor monitoins weils c-1 thru c-3-

This is a I coutd fina ror nese weilio-ipEiiii *ett construction. d;tails werc localed in the frle' since

iiii" iii" *"* instailed in rcai,-iu,yod tni" is the way they did it back then??

lnregadstotheFeeTitteHotltersinformation,cou]dwupleasecallmesothatlunderstandwhataxacty
it is that you need?

lf you any questions regarding ffiis matter, please do not hesitate to call me at (916) 536-2616

Srncerely,

Mike Berringlon, R,G
Prcject Manager
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Delta
Environmenlal
Consullants,Inc.

September 6, 2001

3154 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
Rancho Cordova. CA 95670-6021

,. Mr. Kanjibhai Patel
,,t Mr. Revaben Patel \

,' Former Chewon Service Station #94587 \i 50 6ft srreer t
. Oakland, California 94607 I

Cc:

f , ,Z,t  urour' /
FAx :c16  638 -8385

9.,"*ue 6&rl:
,&pI 

oeoot
%ffiao

'"'S.,bje"t.-.,-- Fee Trtle Holder Notifrcaiion of Regulatory Closure of
Former Chewon Service Station #9-4587,
609 Oak Street, Oakland, Califomia

Dear Sirs:

At the request of Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS), and on behalf of Chewon
Products Company (Chewon), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) is notiffing the
recorded fee title holder that ACHCS is in the process of issuing a "No Further Action'letter fot
the above referenced site. This letter is associated with environmental investigations performed
by Chevron and their consultants at the direction ofACHCS. If you have any questions please
call our Rancho Cordova office at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants. Inc.

7c.D-f-.*---
Todd A. Del Frate
Project Manager

Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chewon Product Company
h&. Blmdy CTan, ACHCS
Mr. Aldo Guidotti, #l Bates Blvd., Orinda, CA 94563

?ts- 
"5-r-;"r5D

Providing a Competit ive Edge



t
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 ha'bof Bay Par<way. SLIIe 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

!'^tf liiJ;','#**
Augus t  14 ,2001
sttD # 4037/RO0000038

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION lS REOUIRED
OF ISSUE A CLOSUFE LETTER FOR FORMER CHEVRON STATION, 609 OAK ST., OAKLAND
cA 94607

Dear Mr.  Bauhs:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 2O days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with sect ion 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of  the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. You may use the enclosed Example letter #3 as a
guide. Please provide this certiJication to this office within 20 days of the date of this letter.

l f  you have any quest ions about this,  please contact me at (51O) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

e^rd a''.-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure (sample let ter #3)

,,1/c: B.Chan,tiles



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY

Alameda Countv Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Af ameda. CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: NOTTCE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY (FOR NAME
AND ADDRESS OF SUBJECT SITE}

fn accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, l,
lname of primarv responsible oarty), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of
the enclosed proposed act ion. Check space for appl icable proposed act ion(s):

_ cleanup proposal {corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

- local  agency intent ion to issue a closure let ter

Sincerelv,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses oJ all record f ee title owners



Delta
Ehvironmental
Consultants, Inc.

March 12, 2001

Mr. Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Care Service,
Department of Environmental Health
I 153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:

3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
U,S,A.
s16/638'2085
FAX: 916/638'8385

Second Semi-Annual Event ofAugust 25, 2000,
Groundwater Monitoing and Sampling Report
Chernon Service Station No. 9-4587
609 Oak Street
Oakland, Califomia
Delta Proiect No. DG94-587

/Y' . {  ( -
I

Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Second Semi-Annual Event of
Augttst 25,2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report fot the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the
results of the August 2000 groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

During the first half of 200 1 , the Risk Mzmagement Plan for this site will be evaluated.

Ifyou have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2765. V,/

Sincerely,

AL CONSULTANTS,INC.

"" *'ttt-

ffiT5-"'"'L-/.
Jim
Porffolio Manager

JRB (znd Semlannual 2000 QMR-9{5l7doc)
Enclosures

do enclosure

U'Nr,=r't

Ben Heningburg i Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Providing a Competit ive Edge
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State Water Resources Control Board
DlYislon of Clesn Water Programs

lota T Strcct. $a'Is'ncflb, Cdifofti8 95E14 ' (9t0) 22?{136
M6iling Addrsr: P,O, Bcrx 944211 , sEcntlsrls, Cdifamir . 94144-llm

FAX (gld) 22?4530' Irt€mc! Addre|8: htrpltwt,r,-dwclr.cr.tori/-cwphoffn,trf

FAXTRANSMITTAL

Meftkz3,zo$a

["lhomas Peacock]

FAX Number: 15 l0-337-9335J

Gr.! Dr"ii
fuvsflar

DATE:

TO:

!ROM: SyMa Shorter

IJST CLEANUP FTJND PN,OGRAIVI
FAX#; (91612274530
PH{)IIE #: (91O 2274336

NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page): fNumber of Pogesl

I For i orrr r".riew and comment. Would ynu pleasa verifu if thie site has recsved slosure?
Thark you.

€aEfumle Ecdroamettrl Plv,tsaalott AgE rcy
i\

Sp ncq/crcrrPcr

€tE 'oN IV  tZ l @/lZ/rA
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IJNDERGR.OT]ND STORAGE TANK CI.EANTJP FIJND (FIJND} REQUESTS
CONFIRIVIATION OF SITE CLOSI,'RE FOR CLAIM NO. 005942 AT SITE ADDRESS: 609
OAT( ST, OAKI,A}.ID

The Fund is pocessing this ctam for olosure - CIIE1IRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS CO. at site
addms 509 OAK ST,0AKLAND.

Howevcr, wc must cotrfinn the site has received final olosr.ue from tlre oversight agemy before
we can complote our file closure. Please rqrd a facsimilo or mail a oopy of the site elosruE lettEr
OR complete tbe following information and lircsimile to my attentio[

The ebove referenced 3lte met our UST cortectlve ection etandards and

closure wac grilt€d on - , .

9IGNED:

TITLE:

Your assistance is appreciated. If you have any questions, pleas€ crU m€ at (916) 22?-4336'

Sincerely,

c-\r* \.e,*
Svtvia Slortsr
Ciosure Urit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
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not yet met our closure strtrdrrds.
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES aAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direcror

December 14, l99g

Mr. Brett Hunter
Chevron U.S.A
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE: GroundwaterMonitoringReports

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter is to confirm our terephone conversation today that future groundwater
moritoring reports will include Chevron's interpretationlsummary) olthe data. Inadditiorl if chewon feels additional subsurface'investig"iion i, *#urrted, it should arsoDe mentloned.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567_67j4.

Sincerely'- /;
',./-../

,-!?iF'
Larty S6to
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Fi les

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[4ENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkfray
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432
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June 10, 1999

Mr. Lany Seto
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Project Manager
Sitg Assessmcllt & Remediation
Phone 925 842-9136
Fa"\ 925 842-8370

Re: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-4587
609 Oak Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed is a copy ofthe First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1999, prepared
by our consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. Ground water
samples were collected and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MIBE constituents.

As part of the Residual Management Plan (RMP) on this site (approved 10127/97),the
sampling schedule is as follows: semi-annually monitoring for the next two years for wells
C-1, C-2, C-5 and CR-1; and annual monitoring for the next three years for wells C-3, C-4.
C-6 and C-7. The semi-annually event will be conducted in the l" and 3'o quarters, while
the annual event will be conducted in the I'r quarter. The wells sampled annually are
monitored for groundwater depth in the semi-annual event.

After two years, if the groundwater ftom the on-site wells contains less than 720 ppb of
benzene and the groundwater ftom the off-site well has less than 100 ppb of benzene the
site can be re-evaluated for closure.

All of the constituents were below method detection limits in monitoring wells C-l, C-2,
C-3, C-4, C-5, C-6 and C-7. In well CR-1 the TPH-g and BTEX constituents were below
method detection limits, with MtBE detected at2.9 ppb.

The concentration of benzene in the on-site wells was <0.5-ppb, which is significantly
below the 720-ppb threshold limit noted above. The off-site concentration of bersene was
<0.5 ppb, well below the 100-ppb threshold limit.



June 10, 1999
Mr. Larry Seto
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4587
Page 2

Depth to ground water varied from 6.19 feet to 8.12 feet below grade with a direction of
flow southeasterly.

Chevron will continue to monitor the site in accordance to the sampling frequency noted
above. If you have any questions or comments, call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

W*,/d-"*.
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Ms. Arur Payne, Chevron, ChvPrk V- I 1 56

Mr. Dewey Bargiacchi
The Paris Company
8520 Pardee
Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. James M. Kimberlin
1 100 Howe Avenue Apt. #421
Sacramento, CA 95825-3436

Mr. William Kimberlin
51 Eureka Street
Kensington, CA 94707
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Division of Clean Water Progrrms
2014'f Sreet. Sacmmento, Cali tbmia 95814 . (9t6) 227-4519
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"Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of rosts
incurred.

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

California E nviromrrerttdl Prclection A gency

$

Cray D{,vis

TtD 
p77 }'4AR 2 3 1q99

Bob Cochran
Chewon U.S.A. Products Co.
P O Box 6004 Bldg L
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

T]NDERGROLTND STORAGE TANK CLEANT]P FTIND, CLAIM NO. 005942, FOR SITE ADDRESS:
609 oAKST, OAKLAND ?4 6 /7

The State Water Resor"rces Conkol Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $3 5 5 ,500 . This LOC
is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date. The LOC
may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed with
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very important
that you make use ofthe funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you inust comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and
you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective action costs requiredby
the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environrnent can be claimed for
reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are Igqqilgd to obt^in prcdpproval of costs for all
future corrective action work (form enclosed). Ifyou have any questions on obtaining preapproval of
your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to
claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7883. Failure to obtain preapproval ofyour future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

o ''Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.



Chewon U.S.A. Products Co.

o

THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU. PLEASE NOTE:
You have 90 calendar days from the date ofthis letter to submit your first reimbursement request for
incurred conective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to do so, your
LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for
this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously
review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking steps to withdraw
your LOC.

Ifyou have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Tones at(916)227-
4388.

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA94612

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
I l3 I Harbor Bay Pkway, Znd F..
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Califurnia Environmental Protection Age cy

s



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Dtrector

February 3, 1998

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
STID 4037

RE: Chewon,609 Oak Street, Oakland. CA9460.7

Dear. Mr. Brigg:

In my letter dated october 27, 1997, I inadvertently omitted the monitoring schedule for
monitoring wells c-3, c-4, c-6 and c-7. These wells should be monitored on an annual
basis.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567 -677 4.

Sr. Haeardous Materials Specialist

ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
1r 31 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Surte 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9s3s (FAX)

Filee



- -rndsrground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
DETAILED REVTEW CHECKLIST

Tank Descliption, Tank Use 2krT3 ZAAV Wa V
Tank Substance a{LeaL, fuai}t[ M EV K
Site Map Provjded
Current Own€r/ODerator ldentif ibd
Date Site/Tanks Acqulred 1c177 /tu- flaat (
Acquired Alter 1/l /84/Fleasonabte Dilioencl I  f s A
Past Owner/Ooerator ldentilied v
Other Claims For This Sile Submltred &- rflzaaAzer: \/

il

Unauthorizqd Release I
Release Reoorled/Conf irmed U /k*4 &,-+\^ Y
Date Relqase Discovered Conlirmed #tr0 (
egrrectiv€ Aclion Requjred X
Helease EliOiblg ([ot a spill, overlitl, etc)

Correctlvo Action I
R8l€a36 Prior to 1/1/88. CA lnitiatad bv 6i/3a8 # r
Corrective Aclion in ComDllance \,/'

Permft |
Permit Roquiremenls Met bv 1/1/90 l0K X
P€rmit Waiver BelnO Bgquested (
Permit Waiver Granted X

FinancislResponsibitity I
Claimant In Como!iance k
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REVIEW CHECKLIST
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DETAILf,D REVIEW CHECKLIST
P'age 4
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I USTCF025.DET (Rev. 1/95)



I

(li€vfonv Chevron

October 31, 1997

Mr.Dewey Bargiacchi
The Paris Company
8520 Pardee
Oakland, CA 94621

Chevron Products CompaIy
60Cl Boll lnger Canyof Road
S u i d  n g  L
San Famon. iA 94583
P0.8or  6004
San Famon, CA 94583,0904

Marketinq - Salos West
Phofe 510 842-9500

Re:

Mr, James M. Kimberlin
I 100 Howe Avenue, Apt. #421
Sacramento, CA 95825-3436

Mr. William Kimberlin
5l Eureka Street
Kensington, CA 947 07

Former Chevron Servicc Station # 9-4587
609 Oak Street
0akland, California

Dear Gentlemen:

This is to advise all concemed that Alameda County Health Care Services has approved the
Risk Management Plan (RMP) that had been submitted by our consultant Tera Vac. A
copy ofthe letter liom the ACHCS case worker is enclosed for your files.

T h ^ . ; ' -  i  
"  

.  l  ̂  .  ,  -  |  ̂  -  .  l ^  |  ,  f ^ - . . ^ , - - - - ^ : ^ l  '  - .  ' . : . t  r r - .  ^ - l ' -  - . . . . -  : - ^ *  ' - +; : i 3  J i i i r  ; i  i i r , i i : ; u i r i . i i , : a  i i r i  a u i i i i i i i j i l i a i i  r i o u  i , i L ; r  L i i L  v i i r j  r u r l L r r r u u r c r r r .  r L r  L L r r l ( l u u r  L v

monitor the site fbr the next 1wo years. If at the end of this time, the concentrations in the
wells do not exceed certain conlrol limits, the site will be considered for closure.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

, ! '  r ' ' '  / ' '
'/.<"4, y'"' q-t-- , 'r'

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Proicct Manaser
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October 31, 1997
Mr. Dewey Bargiacchi
Mr. James M. Kimberlin
Mr. William Kimberlin

Enclosure

cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. J. N. Robbins, Chevron, ChvPrk V-1156

Mr. Larry Seto
Alzrmeda County Health Carc Sen'iccs
Department of Environmental Health
I131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Less copy ofletter)





VAC

Ms. Madhulla l-ogan
Alameda County Health Care Services
Departrnent of Environmental Health
l13l Harbor Way Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Subject: Haad Augered Vadose Zone Samples
Former Chevron Service Station #94587
609 Oak Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Logan:

On June 12, 1997 , Terra Vac hand augered at trro locations at the above site to obtain
additional vadose zone soil samples. A two inch auger was used to core down and
obtain samples in brasstleeves at five and seven feet trelow grade at the locations noted
on the anached site map. A photoionization detector (PID) calibrated to 100 ppm
isobutylene was used to monitor ambient conditions and to obtain readings in the
borehole. Both locations were as per agreement with Jennifer Eberle of Alameda
County Health Care Services.

Location 1 was located 16 feet north of DVE-3. between tlre fuel islands and C-2. All
PID readints associated with the borehole and samples never exceeded background
concentrations. The hand auger was advanced to 5 feet below grade. A 2x4 inch brass
sample sleeve was placed in a collection fitting and driven with a slide hammer to
obtain the sample. The sleeve was then recovered, the ends covered with teflon and a
plastic cap, then sealed with tape. The sample was labelled as HA-l-5 and placed in a
cooler with blue ice. Hand augering continued to 7 feet, where another sample was
obtained and labelled as HA-1-7. Before moving to the next location, the collection toot
was washed with a low phosphate detergent and rirued with distilled water.

Locadon 2 was 15 feet west of DVE-3, in the middle of the southernmost pump island,
at the approximate location of a line leak that resulted in a high concentration of TPH
and benzene in soil samples collected in 1987. PID readings, as measured in the hole,
were at background for the first tfuee feet. At three to four feet, readings in the hole
increased to 1000 ppm, while remaining at background levels in the breathing zone.



TERRAVAC

The odor was ofvery weathered gasoline. Conditions remained the same at five feet,
where a sample (HA-2-5) was obtained. At six feet, PID readings in the hole dropped
to 200 ppm. At seven feet, where another sample (IlA-2-'1) was collected, the soil
became sandier, darker and moister than the silt encountered above.

All samples were submitted to Sequoia Laboratories for TPHg and BTEX analysis.
Results were below detection limits for all compounds at the first location, closest to
residences. The samples taken from the area of the 198? line leak indicated 23 ppm
benzene at 5 fe€t and 2.1 ppm benzene at seven feet. The composite from five ard
seven feet at this location in 1987 was_lSlapm beuene versus an average of 12,5
for tie current samples, so naural anernration has subeadially reduced the

Also attached is a volatilization model to indoor air, utilized to calculate the risk that
would be associated with the residual maximum benzene concentration of 23 ppm. The
formulae are taken from the USEPA Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund Volume I
Human Health Evaluation Manual (Pan A). The parameters used are for a commercial
case with a 30x30 foot building, a 6-inch foundation, 14 feet in height (standard drop
ceiling), and a very conservative air exchange rate of20 liters/day. The risk is
calculated to be 3.74 x 10-', below I in 1,000,000 with the maximum benzene
concentration. As in other commonly used models, soil concentrations are assumed to
be constant over the entire time period, with no biodegradation taken into consideration
either at the source nor between the source and the receptor.

A revised Table 2 for management plan threshold limits at the site is included that
utilizes the site specific target levels generated by GSI-RBCA software that is
protective of human health from onsite inhalation potential ftom hydrocarbon impacted
groundwater. An average of 420 ppb benzene in groundwater samples from the listed
onsite wells of C-1, C-2 and CR-l would require notification to Alameda County,
resampling and, if initial results are confirmed, a reevaluation of site conditions and
further acti-vities.

If you have any questions or conments, please call me at (510) 351-8900.

Sincerely,
Tenl Vac Corporation

/ r -.- ,/')

fl.2ff,.rc44
Robert A. Dahl
Project Manager

cc: Phil Briggs, Chevron
Jennifer Eberle, ACHCS
30-0219.10
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TERRA VAC NOR CAL @ oor

m FAX
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Number ofpages including cover

FJom:

165I ALVAIA.DO STREET

sAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

(510) 3s l-8900

Fax phone: (510) 351-0221

E For your revi€w ! Repg ASAP
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TERRA VAC

July 9, 1997

Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Depanment of Health Services
FAX

Subject: Interim Remediation plan
Chewon Sution 9{260
21995 Foorhill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Madhulla:

A copy-of ilre above plan was sent oo you, in addition to rhe copy sent ro Hugh Murphyet the Haywad Fire Department for approval. Hugh has approved the plan, based on
5-,illt*.n.F* 

the C:lt: set are inrciim goats ani oo, t lal cleanup goals. He defersto you regarding any risk based goals b be utirized. The interim goalJset are intendedto clean up the source area to a level proteclive of truman treatn rihile evaluatingcle-anup progress and the necessity foi system 
"ugrnan,uti* 

during operations toachieve those goals. The interlm goals are basedin site ,p""if" t"rglt levels, aspromulgated by $re GSI RBCA software. If rhose goals ,.u ,r"t, we hope to show thatnatural attenuation will continue to decrease lyardarUon tevels eventually to non-detect, but that would be outlined in a final plaa.

Due to the presence of the low permeability soils rocated above the sands in which thegroundwater travels, it is unlikery that vorat izetion poses any risk. To verifll, 
- - ---

Chevron has had a vapor survey conducted, show.urg that no irealrh rirt i, p-r#m.
Jnterim 

goals. are developed from a very conservative model and serve to establishtarget levels in the sourco area, even though no risk is apparent.

Before we continue with the work on this site, it is criticar that chevron receivessomething in writing from Alameda County staring tlrar ttrls approacn has beenapproved' As I tried to make crear to rrugn, rrris i an interim action, without statingfinal cleanup goals. Based on Hugh's ,""ipLn"., I t"ACrifii"g sctreduta f"; M";;yof rrcxt week but without your *.itt n,on*..arrl, dia"r* o"es not wirnt to moveforward. unless you tra"i a sigdn.unt dj#;;;rnt, ;wourd rea'y appreciate aquick response (sometime before 2 pm Thunday) ." f"r"'t y to hold to schsdule.

rhanra- 7r *<

l l r in t td  r : r t  " . , " i . . t  pn, r " ,  @
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V Chevron
Juilr 23, 199<r

\4::. lennrfer l iberle
n janecla rloLrnrv -r'iealth 

Carc Services
i)ep,ldff en1 of i lnvironmcnlal Health
1 131 Harbor Ba_"" Parklvay, Suite 250
Alar:reCa, CA 9tl5l2-55'17

Chevron U.S.A, Products Company
6001 Boll inger Canyon Road
Building L
San Bamon, CA 94583
P0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing - Northwe$t Begion
Phone 510 842 9500

Re: Forrner Chcvron Service Station # 9-4587
609 Oak Strcet
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

llnclo.sed is a copy of the Project Status Report for April 1996, prepared by our consulrant 'I'erra 
Vac,

surrrr,arizing the oocration ofthe sparging system at the above noted site. The sparging s./s,,ern continueri to
$perate :u outlined in the work plan for the site. Based on your letter ofJuly 8, 1996, you have recei.red all
previous Projecl Stanrs Repolts- I have not recejved aDy additional reports fronr Terra Vac.

As per your letter ofJuly 8, 1996, I am in agreement to meeting with you and our consultant to discuss the
progress and effecttveness ofthe remediation system and what future actions should be taken at this sile. As
per our conversation ofJuly 22, I will confirm the date oftbe rneeting \rith Cheyrous's consrrltant and then
advise you.

It '-vou have any questioDs or comments call me at (510) 842-9136

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PIIODUCTS COMPANY

,{:-,-=.

cc .
-*l -.J
,- C\l

- :  { L

._ cv
: .  r . .  l

:-'.:',- _}

t t.t (].r

Phi  l ip  R.  Br iggs
Site Assessment arld Remediation Project Manager

Irn(:losure

Ms. Bclt(r Owen, Cltevron

Mr. J. N. I{obbins. Chevron

Ms. Belh D. Castleberry
Gray. i-ary, i lare & Freidenrich
400 ilarn i ltoir Avenue
Palo -'\ i io, CA 94301- 1825
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a !! Chevron
July 23, 1996

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I l3 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ch6vro|| tJ.{* Products Company
Z1+Sffianon-
Sarlit1,n€t4+ga€8F
P0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583 0804

Mark6tin0 Dopartnent
Phone 510 842 9500

Former Chevron Service Station # 9-4587
609 Oak Street
Oakland, Califoroia

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed are copies of the First and Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Reports for 1996, prepared by
our consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. I apologize for the delay in submittal of
the First Quarter Report and future reports will be submitted in a reasonable time after receipt from the
consuliant. Ground water samples were collected and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE constituents.

The First Quafter Report samples were collected after the DVE system was shut down and the results
showed, toat the benzene constituents in monitoring wells C-l and CR-l declined fr9rn the previous
monitoring period. Concentrations of benzeneJlor C- I wenr flom i80ppb to 22ppbzfrd forCR-l the
concenn-ations went fi'om Itoppb to 2.6ppb.vAll rhe other wells sampled, were non detecr for the
constituent of ben zene. gJepth to ground water varied from 6.1 feet to 9.4 feet below grade with a direction
of flow to the Southeast. Monitoring well C-2 wss not selpl€4 as it did not have sufrcie{rt wdtur to collecl:
a sample. Silting of the well appeared to have caused this problem .

The Second Quader Roport covers the period that the sparging system was in operation. Th€ consultant was
unable to sample monitoring wells C- I and C-2, due to insufficient water to collect a sanple; which uas
caused by silt build up in the well. I have di*cussed this problern with Blaine Tech, and thsy will flush/purnp
the wells to remove the silr, prior to tte ne)d sampling event. The concentration of benzengincreased
slightly to 38ppb in CR- I, while all the other wells sampled were non detect for benzene/Depth to ground
water varied from 5.6 feet to 9.0 feet below gmde with a direction offlow to the Southeast. .

From the results of this sampling, it appears that the DVE system had been effectiv€ in removing significant
levels of petroleum hydrocarbons constituents from tlle site. The sparging system appears to be positively
effecting the rernediation ofthe site. Chevron will continue to monitorthe site quarterly. Ifyou have any
questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CIIEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Htr/
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure



Ms. Jemifer Eberle
Jttly 23,1996
Former Chewon Service Station # 9-4587
Page Z

cc, Ms. Bette owen, Chevron

Mr. J. N. Robbins, Chewon

Ms. Deth D. Castleberry
Gray, Cary, \{are & Freidenrich
400 Hamilton Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94301-1825



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrcclor Al.ameda County CC4580

Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

July 8, 1996
STID 4037

Phil Briggs
Chewon USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: former Chewon Service Station 94587.609 Oak St.. Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to Chewon (Mark Miller), dated 8117195, the following documents have been
received in this office:

1) "2nd Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-4587' report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services
(BTS), dated 7/24195, under cover letter from Chewon dat ed 8116195;

2) "Drilling Report," prepared by Teffa Vac (TV), dated 8130195, under cover letter from
Chevron dated9l28l95;

3) "System Startup Report," prepared by TV, dateA 10/20195, under cover letter from
Chewon dated 11/18/95:

4) fax from Chevron, dated l2ll2l95, with Project Status update for December 1995;

5) fax from TV, dated 12/18195, with letter from TV dated 12/18195;

6) "3rd Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-4587" report, prepared by BTS, dated l0/17l95, under
cover letter from Chewon dated 1 1/18/95;

7) letter from TV datd 12118195 (orignal);

8) Project Status updates for January 1996, February 1996 and March 1996;

9) "4th Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 94587" report, prepared by BTS, dated l/18/96, under
cover fetter from Chewon dated 1129196: and

l0) "Interim Soil Boring Installation Report," prepared by TV, dated 2128/96.



July 8, 1996
STID 4037
Phil Briggs
page 2 of 2

This letter is being written to notify you of the correspondence received, and to notify you
that the quarterly reports and Project status updates are overdue. As per a telecon with
your consultant Mark Frye today, he indicated that the last quarterly monitoring event occurred in
late June. Mr. Frye also indicated that the June 1996 event represents the first sampling event
since the DVE system ceased and air sparging operated as the only remediation method employed
at the site.

Mr. Frye also indicated that he had submitted monthly project status updates to you tlrough
May, and he thought you would be arranging a meeting with me for June to discuss the progress
of the remediation systems employed by Terra vac. This was to be an informal meeting to
discuss the future ofthis site, prior to presenting a formal report, I think is a good idea, and
would give me a chance to meet the both of you in person for the first time. It would be best
schedule the meeting for late July, when we are sure to have the results ofthe 2nd quarter.

Please contact me directly at 510-567-6761so that we may arrange a meeting. I look
forward to hearing from you soon.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mark Frye, Terra Vac, 14798 Wicks Blvd., San Leandro CA94577
Acting Chieflfile

ie.4037-D

Sincerely,
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\ /A T- 165I Alvarado Street, San leandro, CA94577-2636
Y11\, Tel (510) 351-8900 tr Fax (5I0) 351-0221

PROJECT STATUS
April 1996

Chevron 9.4587
609 Oak Strcet

Oakland, California

Project Status

o Sparging system operating and delivering approrjmately 35 scfm compressed air via
seren orpenting qparge wells.

Work Planned for April 1996

o Conthued operation of sparging system.

Work Planned for Second Ouarter 1996

l4oa$
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0 3 / 2 1 / 9 6  1 6 : 1 6 t !5103510221 TERRA VAC No Cal

1f A l^1 165l Alvarado Sueet, San leandro, CA94577-2636
V./.LL ret (ilo) 35r-8900 tr Fax (510) gsr-0221

PROJECT STATUS
March 1996

Chevron 94587
609 Oak Street

Oakland, Califomia

hoi€ct Satus

o Sparging system openting and delivering approximately 60 scfm compressed air via
seven operating sparge wdls,

o Interim soil boring insallation report has been submined o Alameda Corrnty, ,U 0l-

o lst Quarter f996 Self Monitoring and Closure Notification has been submitted to
EBMIJD.

Work Planned for March 1996

o Continued operation of sparging system,

Work Planned for Second Ouarter 1996

o C.ontinued opcration of sparging system.
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VRC
14798 I]JICHS BOUL€VRRD

SRN I€RNDBO, CRLIFOBNIR 945]7 -6718
rr€L (sro) 3sr-8900
I FFX (s10) 3sr-099r

December 18, 1995

Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
l13l Ilarbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Station 9-4587
609 Oak Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

We understand that you have reviewed the Project Status for December 1995 which we
submitted on December V, 1995 and that you concur with our recommendation that the DVE
system be de-mobilizedtzOperational data f9r the treatment system indicates that work plan goals
for the DVE syslem }ave been achieved6nd that remediadon of the site can continue through
air sparging alone,'"6pecifical1y, TPH extraction rates for the DVE system have dropped below
50 pounds per day, the extraction rate curve has become asymptotic at approximately 25 pounds
per day, andrDVE system inlet composition have transitioned from lighter to heavier end
compounds.lThe DVE sysiem is currently providing sparge off-gas collection and nominal soil
venting and will likely remain on-site until the end of the year. Operation of the sparging
system will continue as outlined in the work plan for the site.

Additionally, we propose to instell two interim borings on December 20, 1995. One boring will
be located 20 feet south of DVSP-I and another will be located 20 feet south of DVSP-3. The
borings will be installed in accordance with the work plan with the following exception.

These wells will
be connected to the sparge system and will be operated for the duration of sparging operations.
If the results of interim soil boring sampling indicate that absorbed hydrocarbons are present in
soil in the area of tlre interim borings, these hydrocarbons will be further remediated in the
course of on-going sparging operation. Per our communications, the results of interim soil
boring sampling may also be used to designate an interim boring as a confirmatory boring.



T€flRR VFC
We believe that the proposed modification to the approved work plan will ultimately improve
the effectiveness of site remediation and hope that you concur. Please contact us with your
approval for this proposal as soon as possible as we would very much like to maintain our
schedule for drilling on December 20, 1995. Thank you for your attention tro this matter.

Sincerely,
Terra Vac Corporation Chevron U.S.A Products Company

Mark Frye
Project Engineer

1215jebe
30-0219.t7

Mark Miller
Site Assessment & Remediation Engineer

2
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thevmnv Chewon

Seotember 28. 1995

lvls. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care SerVices
Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former chevron Service Station #94587
609 Oak Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Drilling Report dated August 30, 1995, prepared by our consultant Terra Vac
Corporation for the above referenced site. Five dual vapor extraction wells (DVE-1 through
DVE-s) and five dual vapor extraction/air sparge wells (DVSP-1 through DVSP-s) were installed.
This work was performed as proposed in the Addendum Remediation Work Plan dated April 26,
'1995, prepared by Terra Vac, and will be incorporated into the remediation system.

Soil samples collected were submitted to Sequoia Analytical for analysis of TPH-G and BTEX.
The results of these analyses are summarized in Table 1 of the report.

Startup of the remediation system occuffed on September 25, 1995. Initial extraction rates were
70 pounds of hydrocarbons removed per day during the fir$ day of opeiation. The edraction
rate increased the follort ing day to 200 pounds per day. We will closely monitor system
performance and continue to keep your office up to date on the remediation progress.

ff you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Ghevron USA Producis Comprny
6001 Eollinger Canyon 8d., 8ldg. t
P.0, Box 5004
San Bamon. CA 94583{804

Siie Assessmsnt & Bamediation Group
Phone (5101 842.9500

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Ms. B.C. Owen

lvlr. Dewey Bargiacchi
The Paris Company
8520 Pardee
Oakland, CA 94621

lvlr. James Kimberlin
1 100 Howe Avenue #,41 5
Sacramento, CA 94825
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Page 2
September 28, 1995
Former S5#9-45E7

Mr. Wlliam Kimberlin
51 Eureka Street
Kensington, CA 94707

P:\Fl LES\SITES\e5OG5\94587DR1. DOC



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €D RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

August 17, 1995
STID 4037

Mark Miller
Chewon USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, *ts250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

RE: former Chevron Service Station 9-4587,609 Oak St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Miller,

I have received and reviewed your letter dated 817195, andTena Vac's letter dated,T/28195. Tltts
letter was written to clarify the comments made in my letter dated 6i l/95. As per our telecon
today, we are in general agr€ement on all three items in Terra Vac's 7128195. We discussed the
following clarifications conceming the three items, in the same order:

l) IfDVE removal rates are less than 50 pounds per dag end if significant lighter end
hydrocarbon constitu€nts still exist, then the DVE system will continue until the lighter
end hydrocarbon constituents exhibit a significant decrease.

2) Yes, the interim borings will be accepted as confirmatory borings ifthe concentrations
encountered therein are <100 ppm TPH and <l ppm benzene. However, these borings
will be converted into DVE wells and added to the DryE system to supplement extractiorL
as per pages 6-7 of Terra Vac' s 4126195 workplan.

3) Yeg the American Petroleum Institute Decision Support System (APIDSS)
ExposurelRisk Assessment model and the ASTM Emergency Standard, Risk-Based
Corrective Action @BCA) document are both valid sources for the Risk Assessment.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6704, ex 6761. Your consultant is
encouraged to submit reports on double-sided paper in order to save precious trees.

Sincerelv. ,
A .4  I  " /

/lW"tta-
pGnnifer Eberle
llazardous Materials Specialist

nnA
W

Ravi Arulanatham
StaffToxicologist

cc: Tim Wamer, Terra Vac, 14798 Wicks BIvd., San Leandro CA94577
Leroy Todd/file

je.4037-C



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALT!-{ CARE SERV

AG
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency

o
ICES
ENCY
Directof RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

June l, 1995
STID 4037

Mark Miller
Chernon USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

DEPAFITI\I ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

2)

RE: former Chewon Service Station 9-4587, 609 Oak St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Mller,

I have received and reviewed the "Addendum Remediation Work Plan " prepared by Terra Vac,
dated 4126195. As you know, this workplan involves dual vacuum extraction @VE) and
subsequent air sparging. A meeting was conducted in this office on 5119195, to discuss this
workplan. Attendees included Tim Warner of Tena Vac, yourself, and myself. The work plan is
accept|ble with the following clarifications and conditions:

1) The DVE is intended to remediate onsite vadose zone soils to 100 ppm TPH and I ppm
benzene.

DVE will be replaced by air sparging when vapor removal is such that aslmptotic curves
exist, indicating a decreas€ in the lighter HC constituents, and an increase in the heavier
HC constituer, ts over time.

The interim borings and the confirmatory borings (pages 6 and 7) may be the sirme boring
in cases where ND concentrations are encountered. A proposal for these borings will be
submitted to this office for approval prior to boring installation.

Cessation of air sparging will be predicated on concurrence by this ofEce. At this point, a
Management Plan will be submitted to this officg and will include the items specified in
Task 9 (page 8). Passive remediation will eventually be acceptable providing the
groundwater contamination plume is completd delineated, and does not migrate beyond
the monitoring networl and contamination does not adversely affect beneficial uses ofthe
groundwater. The frequency and termination ofgroundwater monitoring and sampling
will also be predicated on concurrence by this office.

The efficacy of the remediation will be monitored during both the DVE and air sparging
phases ofremediation. This will occur as explained during our 5/19/95 meeting, as
follows: to assess tl€ relative rate of hydrocarbon destructiorq CO, will be monitored at
DVE startup and during DVE operation" as per the AQMD permit, from the system inlet.
The pounds of hydrocarbons removed per day via DVE will be calculated. Orygen
Uptake Recovery (OUR) tests will be conducred during air sparging. The O{IR test will
determine the amount ofhydrocarbons removed (in ppm) during air sparging.

3)

4)

s)



June l, 1995
STID 4037
MarkMiller
page2 of2

6) As per our 5/19/95 mee.ing the water accumulated in the open excavation will be
vacuumed out prior to backflling. The distribution pipes for the remediation system will
be installed while bacldlling. The DVE system will commence when the equipment is
available; specifically, when the DVE unit is no longer needed at the other former Chewon
site (301-l4th St.) where it will be utilizert beginning in the next few weeks.

Quartsb groundwatcr monitorine ard samplinq should commenc€ inomediateh. It appears that it
ceased subsequent to tank removal operations in October 1994. Please noti& me in advance of
field operations.

Ifyou have any questiong please contact me at 510-567-67O0, ext 6767. Your consultant is
encouraged to subrnit r€ports on double-sided paper in order to save precious trees.

cc: Tim Warner, Terra Vac, 14798 Wicks Blvd., San Leandro CA94577
Mee Ling Twglfrle

ie.4037-B
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STATE
coMPtitsaTroN
t N 9 L , , F I A N C E

FUND ceRr,r ,cArEoFwoRKEJ IY LJ CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS-
-.it  l r

NOVnTBER 10, 1993

P,O. BOX 420807. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94142-0807

)  /  r -  r4db-9 j
ru-u l-94

f' CITY OF OARLIND
DEVELOP!'IENT SERVICNS DEPT.
1330 BROADWAY, zND FL00R
OAKI,AND, CA 945I ?

described herein is subiect to all the term5, exclusions and conditions of such policies'

L

This is to ce ifv that we have issued a valid Workers' C,ompensation insurance policy in a form approved bY the California
;n3u73nqg Commissioner tothe employer named.below for rhe policy geriod indicat€d.

This policy ts not sublect to cance ation by the Fund except upon ten days'advance wrinen notice to the employer.

We will also give you TEN days' advance notice ihould this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, exterd or alter the coverage afforded by tha
policies tisted herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition ot any contract or other document with

iespect ro which this cenificate of insurance may be isiusd or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

/4 \d"/+
PRESIOENT

l-

€MP LOY ER

.-nr ^!r\t .rc.h Errl'rD^\r\.Err$ A r cElDrt?acc

567 3NC&U.rCE CoUR.T
LIVEI(YORE, CA 94550
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sfArl Ot CAr|8O${t
OCt tt tg.at Of lt{4rittl,Al tEAllOMl

DIVISION OF OCCUPAIIONAT SAFETY AHD HEAI.TH

J.  Brook c c

El c.r
5L o..16;66- (1nn nn

PERMIT

Permit lsrucd To
(nsen Enploye/s Nome, Addrcss ond felephone No.)

I coLDEN WEST BUILDERS' 
567 Exchange Court
Liveroore, CA 94550

I Ph.:  (5r0) !+47-2484
I

Fax(510)  6  r -6 -0227

Typ€ of Pcrmit .{NNUAL TRENCI{ AND/0R EXC.{VATrON.

Pursuont to Lobor Codc Sections 650O ond 6502, ttris Permil ir issucd to thc obovanomed
amployer for frc proicc,: describcd bclow.

fhh Permit 'rc irsuod upon thr- following conditbns:

l. fhot $e work is performed by thc somc cmployer. lf this is on onnuol pennh tfic oppropriolc
Disrric Offica sholl be notifisd. in wr ing, of dotes ond locstion of iob rita prior ?o
commgncoment

2. Thor employcr will comply wi$ oll occupotionol sofety ond heohh stondords or ordcrs og
plicoble'to he oborc proiircrs, 

"nd 
o.ty oih"t lcrwful oriars of the Diviion-

3. Thot if ony unforcsccn condition cous6 dcviolion from lhc plqnr or si.tfafi.rrts co.ttoinad in
the Permit'Applicotion Form tlre employcr will notify thc Division immcdiotaly.

4 Any voriotion from $c spccificafion ond ors.rtioc ol thc Pcrmit Applicotion Form or violotion
of sofcay ordcc mq bc causc to revoks thc pcrmit

5. This permir sholl be posrcd 6l or n6or aoch ploce of cmploTmcni os provided in 8 CAC 3'lI'4'

Ne- 557245

Dct 12 / 28 /o3

Region

Disfrict

No.

2

Invcsrigcnad
FRANT 8,

Fiavt odra&aax 6llE ootr---a
r4qrfilac c4i<rr^lt lEr (E7l4ill

SF. Cr-.d/. tL- ru.?

43?rO3 12/3r/e4

Excavati.ons and Erenches fiYe
feet and deeper.

SEatewide Scatev ide 1-1-94 L  ! _  J  L - Y +

Aporovcd
JACK OUD

12/  23  /93



JOB TAHE:

SITE WORK TTEATTU AND SAFETY PLilN

qq ee3

FIRE. .
9L t

9L1

911

9l-1

qtt

FIRST AID.

AilBUI,ANCE.

POLTCE.

POTSON COMTROL CENTER.

FOSPITAL

Narme:
Address:

Fram 8r-te. :

?octu& Sor;tr' on

L t r! .'..-r JLV.rr t_J< rf

Orv '6n*r*ont. 
,4!!q .

r- ,.-\ /^
5 rri;\ns \r.-tn 5i{e

D.  Ba iLey  Nef f . .
R ick  Henderson- .  -  - .  . . .

Go SLt-,atL+ r'- '?" -r BiuJ.. 
' i lr-ir\ (i<

' \ J-\wrn 
f iql 't fr,\ E.3\s; Sl-".--d. Jpp'r1"

C

(5lO) 447-2484 Etr t .  L02'(5!O) 
447-2484 ext.  106

1

prror,", (5 loJ t'{ 37 - t1 8OQ

trj irnrTz- Free.;c,-3 , T-c.A€- tion-*. i3i,r.q

SL\.-14.* t- ?" -r BiuJ..
/ L

r t r r ' r \  |  r l r v \

Golden weEt Environnenta] services, Builders, General contraccols



lnii ,"ot .^{\ "st:



SITE WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY PI"AN

l - . GENERAL

This Health and safety Plan has been designed to confon0 to and/or

exceed gnridance standards promu]-gated by EPA and the California

Departnent of Health Services, Federal oSHA regulations

(2gcFRLg10.12o) and cAL/osHA reguLat ions'  Because considerabl-e

experienced j udgernent must be applied to decisions that will be

made while actual-ly working on site, it is the goal of this plan to

provide maximum work efficiency while rnaintaining an

uncompronisingly safe working environment. This plan is not a

sulrstitute for experienced judgenent and direction, or for colluDon

sense during the inplementation of the tank and equipnent removal

effort or the safety procedures outlined herein.

colden West uiI1 provide services and equipnent for the tank and

equipxrent removal work. Golden west (as well, as all subcontractors

and independent contractors) will adhere to the sj.te work Health

and Safety Plan.

2. SITE/WORK DESCRIPTION

A site location map is provided

l ines and contarninated soi l '  ( i f

s i t e .

in Figure L-L. AtI buried tanks,

any), will be excavated fron the



3. WORK OR'ECTIVE

The overal] work objective is to provide for proper and safe

removal of any residual product stock, removal of underground

storage tank(s) and contaminated soil (if any) to achieve proper

site closure in accordance with existing local and state

requlat ions. To achieve these objectives, the following

subordinate objectives rnust be accompl' ished:

I'Ionitor tank interiors for flannrable or explosive

concentrations .

. provide for safe removal of flanrnable or conbustible Vapors fron

tanks.

Provide for safe tank removal.

Provide for safe and proper tank disposal.

4. SAFETY }IANAGE}{ENT

The field supervisor, Tonv Gonzales , is the site and safety

officer and will ensure that all personnel conply with all

applicable regulations and reguirenents of this plan' Due to the

various aspects of the work specific personnel are not assigned to

this project at piesent. Basic requirenents are:

1. Personnel shal- l  be physical ly able (and nental ly l ' i l l ing)

to conply with safety requirernents.



j ob

who

A copy of this safetY

site, and a coPY made

wil l  work at the site.

plan shatl be Posted at the

available to each individuaL

4 .

3. These prans should also include and'/or addresE as a

separate Plan, the fol lowing:

a. A worker Hazard conmunication Program

Periodical ly scheduled " tai lgate safety ' r  meet ings shal l

be held to review the safety program ' Attenders wiLl

sign the Safety l{eeting Notice.

5 . Unsafe acts shall be stopped when discovered.

6. Required safety eguipnent shall be Present on site anc

shall be ch€cked to verify courpleteness and function

prior to being Put into service.

7 . Sources of ignit ions wil t  be el ininated where possible'

snoking will be dirictly forbidden on site.

The field supervisor is Lupe Jaurequi . Personnel may

change depending on field conditions- changes ltil} be

noted in the f ield log book.

6 .



5, HAZARDS

Ident i f ied Hazards

Hazards associated with general constructlon nay

occur during the course of construction ' Personnel

shoufd be alert and prevent as weLl- as avoid these

hazards.

During tank renoval , there is a significant

potentiat for hazards frour falling loads when

Lifting and removing tanks. Workers Bust be

especial ly alert to this hazard.

During general constructj.on activities, there

is aleo a potential for general (construction

type) safety hazards. This plan doeB not

address general safety in detail . rf

personnel are frequently rerninded and sill

cooperate in being courteous, careful , alert,

and thoughtful of outlines safety procedures,

and it they use conmon sense in actions and in

considering probable consequences, nucfi will

already have been accornplished to insure a

safe working environment.

Fires may occur from sources of ignition'



Contanination exPosure is negtigible on this

project. Activi t ies wil l  cease and proper

notification nade if contarnination is found'

No noise or electrical hazards are knoltn to

exist at the present tirne.

6. EXCLUDED I{O.Rts ZOUE

The boundary of the site shall be an excluded work zone' Personnel

not actively involved in site r{ork activities ( other than

inspectors from concerned regufatory agencies) shall not be

allorted within the excluded work zone.

7. HAZARD COIiIMUNICATION

All personnel are to be

Safety Plan.

faniliar with this Site tfork Hea1th and

Field Eupervisor rtiIl telephone for energency service and notify

office when needed.

8. ON-SITE WORK PI,AN

Removal of Flarunable VaDors and Renoval of Tanks

Renoval of flannable vapors and rernoval of tanks will be performed

in accordance lrith the requirements of Local Regrulatory Agencies '

The follohting are general guide 1ines.

6



A revie!, of available codes, standards, and recomnended procedures

produces the follovlng consensus:

1. ALI possible sources of ignition nust be kept fron

inpacttng the tank or the area in which flaruoable vapors

rnay reside during excavation or after removal '

2. Drain and f lush al l  piping into tank' Flanmable or

conbustible free standing liquid production stock wil"1 be

removed frorn the tank prior to removal ' Avoid spilling

product on the ground during disconnection of the tank

fron i ts associated l ines.

3. vent lines should not be sealed and shoutd be cut last'

Keep all sources of ignition artay from vent lines as well

as tanks.

once all liguid has been removed from the tank, any tanL

with flanmable vapors in excess of lot of the IrEL or 58

oxygen will be purged with dry ice (Co2). Thirty pounds

of dry ice per 1,ooo gallons of tank capacity is added to

render the tank inert. AIl piping except the vent pipe

should be disconnected.

Emergencv Services

The address and telephone nunber of the local hospital' anbulance

and medical ernergency roorfl should be prominently posted' In



additlon, the telePhone

should be Posted.

nunber of the fire departnent/rescue unit

ceneral infornation regarding emergency

page L.

services nay be found on

Emerqency EduiDnent

The fotlowinq emergency equipnent will be available:

.  A  20-un i t  f i r s t  a id  k i t .

.  ABC f ire extinguishers (2).

9. DECONTAHINATION

The requirement for decontamination will be determined by the

speci f ic s i te condit ions.

Pre-moistened t issues wi lL be avai labLe.

10. SAFETY TRATNING REOUIREI{ENTS

The mininun training requirements specified in Federal osHA

1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response will be

met for al1 renediat ion personnel .  ( l f  required)



11. EOUIPHENT

Personal Safetv Eauipnent

workers engaged in the rernediation work

personal protective safety equiprnent as

. Hard hats

. Safety glasses and,/or goggles

. Respirators

. Work boots

. Gloves

. Coveral ls

shall wear,/have available

nlninum:

FaciLity safetv Equiprnent

The follolting safety eguipnent shal} be continuously available at

the job site:

.  F i rs t  a id  k i t  (2o-un i t ) .

.  Fire extinguishers (2) ABc.

. nNo snokingrt signs.

. Barricade tape.

. Explosineter (LEL),/Orqanic vapor Analyzer'

L2. PERSONAL HEAI.,TH AND HYGIENE

Personal safety and the safety of fellolt rruorkers require mental

alertness on the part of a1l enployees. No alcohol or drugs sha1l

be pernitted at any job site. Intake of alcohol and prescription

drugs should be linited when and enployee is assigned to hazardous

naterial remediation projects due to the Potential for synergistic



effects. PrescriPtion

expresg approval of a

act ivi t ies .

Eating and snoking will

druge shouLd not be taken without the

physician with knowledge of proj ectlsite

only take place in an approved break area'

.  . .  fonB\ssfetyP t .94

10



WORK PARTY:

SIGN OFF SHEET

ltembers of the work Party

initial to indicate that theY

and will comply with the Golden

Environnental Services, Bui lders'

ceneral contractors Site and safety

PIan .

nust

have

west

rnxl BlSDOI$lat&rrr LEVtr. Oa P&o!!g!lou tUMlL

. . . fomE\safetyP t .94

t 1



CI IY  HALL

Office of Planning
RFFFffi{f,Hf

Apr i l  21 ,  1993

O N E  C I T Y  H A L L  P L A Z A

o Buililing

-lTY oe OAKLAND

LAN D ' , ' .Cn  r t  r o  RN  lA  9  4  61  2

TTY  839 -545 r

O A K

Geraghty and MiLler Inc.
lO5O Marina way South
Richnond, CA 94804

Att: Mr. Sean condry

RE: Cas€ Fi le l |o.:  D93-51,. 509 Oak Street

Dear Mr. condry:

Yo'ls a4{}l"lccttrn for Design Revj.ew to install a groundwater renediation
facility at 509 Oak Street in the C-40 Community Thoroughfare Conmercial and
s-4 Design Review zones hc3,.b{oc|f al}gscvgd subject to the conditions of
approval. The findings required to grant your request for Design Revier
approval, found at subsection 9304 (b) are as follous [citations relate to
subdivisions of subsection 9304 (b) l :

(1) That the proposal will heJ.p achieve or naintain a group of facilities
hrhich are weLl related one to another and which, taken together, resul,t
in a well-composed design, with consideration given to site, landscape,
bulk, heiqht, arrangement, texture, rnaterials, colors, and

(2 )

appurtenancesj the relation of these factors to other facilities in the
vicinity; and tbe relation of the proposal to the total setting as seen
fron key points in the surrounding area. only elements of design vhich
have some significant relationship to outside appearance shall be
considered, except as otherwise provided in section 7002.

That the proposed design wiII be of a quality and character which
harnonizes with, and serves to protect the value of, private and public
investments in the area.

(3) That the proposed design confonns in alL significant respects with
the Oakland Conprehensive Plan and with any applicable dj-strict
plan or development control nap which has been adopted by the City
council.

In order to receive approval, the proposal is required to satisfy all of the
above criteria, subj ect to the conditions of approval. The proposal
satisf ies the cri teria as indicated by the fol lowinq reasons:



(21

( 3 )

L .

( 1 )

-2 -

With respect to findinS (1), the nEope*Cd ffi$"nne$t for gTnnffi
rcrtcdlattorl'will be enclosed within an 8.r 13'!. €* slatted fence, placed
on a 4[ concrete pad. If conditions of approval are incorporated, the
proposal will relate well to its surrounding: conmercial neighborhood.
Vines and shrubs along the perineter of the enclosed facility trill
provide buffer sereening', thereby nininizingr its aesthetic impact in the
imnedj.ate neighborhood. Because the proposed equipnent rould be entirely
enclosed and screened, its visual inpact from the street wi]-1 be
nininal. Furthernore, with appropriate conditions of approval, the
facility will operate within an acceptable exterior noise level.

With respect to finding Q), the proposal as nodified by the conditions
of approval wil]- have nininal aesthetic inpact on the conmercial
corridor, The remediati.on equipnent system is reguired by the Alameda
county Health care Services Aqency (ACHSCA) and the California Regional
$ater Quality Control Board (cRwQcB) to reroediate subsurface hydrocarbon
impacted soil and ground vater. The proposal is designed to inprove and
protect the value of private and public investements in the area.

vlith respect to finding (5), the proposed design conforms in all
significant respects with the oakland Conprehensive PIan and with
any applicable district plan or development control map.

Therefore, the proposal has been approved subject to the follohting
conditions :

That tfre project shal1 be constructed according: to the plans submitted
on February 25, !993, and as nodified by the conditions below.

That a. lifiCeq.Se. I}l*T, prepared by a licensed landscape archj.tect or
other qualified person shall be subnitted for approval prior to issuance
of a building permit i it shall include ivy-type plants and quick-
growing shrubs which sha11 be planted along the perimeter of the
enclosed renediation facility; that aLf, landscaping stral.l be installed
prior to the fi-nalization of the building pernit,' and that all
landscaping shall be pernranently naintaine9

That a tasi,slei.*nt/a|F.ic mrig"'l,evet ef.6{} d86i.b'sih at the property line
be naintai.ned .

that thE above conditions and final treatment of the exterior including
the selection of rnaterials and colors shall be approved by the Director
of Clty PLanning prior to the issuance of any building pernits.

That no other signs shall be installed without tlre approval of the
Director of ci ty Planning.

That street trees shall be provided to the satisfaction of the
Direetor of Parks and Recreation prior to finalization of building
permits. (The applicant shall please contact the Tree Division,
Off ice of Parks and Recreation, at (510) 238-3151 for nore inforrnation) .

5 .

6 .
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7. That a copy of the approved Conditions of Approval be recorded with the
Alaneda county Recorder using the attaclred form or other form approved
by the Director of city Planning; proof of such recordation shall be
provi.ded to the Director of city Planning prior to the issuance of a
building pernit.

8. That this approval sha1l terminate in one (1) year unLess actual
construetion under valid pernits conmences; and that this may be
extended upon application filed at any tine prior to the expiration
date.

This decision becomes effective in ten (Xo) days from the date of this letter
unless appeaf,ed to the city Planning Commission. An appeal is r0ade by
completing an application and paying the required fee.

ff  you have any questions, please contact Hector Lopez at (51o) 238-3911.

sincerely,

ALVTN D. .'AI{ES
Director of city Planning

'7 )  - " "  
. / ift,'U (//"u*4'-

\ -Y
By: BILL QIIEgADA, PlanneT III

zoning Division

cc: Herbye white, office of Parks and Recreation
frani< xliewer, oPB, operations Division 

,/Jennifer Eberle, Alameda county itealth Servj.ces Agency!

?-vt27 r  3D9351. f lL
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAViD J. KEAFS, Agency Director €D FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOF

lilarch 11, 1993
sTrD 4037

Alvin Janes
Director of city Planning
1330 Broadttay, 3rd Floor
oakland CA 94612

RE: Clrevron Service Station #94587
609 Oak St.
Oakland cA 94507

DEPARTI\,4ENT OF ENVI RONMENTAL H EALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Dear l,!r. James ,

f an writing to you regarding a zoning pernit whiclr is being
required by:the iity for a groundwater treatnent. system to be
loiated at- the abovE referenced site- This pernit takes
approxinately t!'to or three nonths to obtain, and is consequently
delayinq the installation and startup of thi-s systen.

The groundwater treatment system is being required by our-agency
to r5nediate contaminated gioundwater beneath the site' There is
actual floating petroleum product on the surface of the
ground$ater. Fetroleurn hydrocarbons have already been.detected
in rnonitoring htells situated offsite and downgradient (iT oak
st,). There is concern that these constituents nay continue to
rnigiate offsite. The groundwater rernediation proposal, dated
g/i/g2, was ultimately accepted during a telephone conversation
between nyself and Chevron (N. Vukelich) on LL/2192.

our concern is that the zoninq permit process may pose an added
delay to the inrplenentation of the grroundwater renediation
syst;n. These types of treatnent systens are reLatively snall in
s-ize, and are usullly encfosed and locked for protection. -We
would appreciate youi input, including the possibility-of future
exeropti-ons or changes in policy, regarding this type of
s i tua t ion .

If you have any questions, please contact ne at 51o-27L-453O'

EberIe
Materials special ist
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Alvin ;rames
sTrD 4037
l{arch 11, 1993
page 2 of 2

Mark ltliller, Chevron USA, f nc. , Po
94  58  3  -O8  04

Kent o'Brien, Geraghty and Mi11er,
Richmond cA 94804

Box 5004, San Ramon cA

1o5o uarina Vlay South,

Kay Winer, Director, office of Planning and Building, 1330
Broadway, 2nd Floor, oakland CA 94612

Frank Kllewer, operations lltanager, office of Planning and
Building, 1330 Broadway, znd Floor, oakland cA 946L2

BiLL Quesada, Zoning Dept. ,  1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor '
Oakland CA 94512

Rich Hiett, RwQcB A
Ed Hon rJJFrJ{'. fi#-' L r /

j e  4037-A



0perations

Ghevron U.S.A. Products Compan
2410 Camino Ramon. San Hamon. Calilornia. Phone
MailAddress: P0. 8ox 5004. San f lam0n. CA 94583-0804

' .11 /ot ,, ..t.

(510) 842-9500

March 9, 1993

^ ''.,1
ul1;  - l  I

! ' '

ffi
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

.7  r  , t i , t t  l3S I  *O 6
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"+ 

'' 
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Per our recent telephone conversation, I have enclosed the Status Report on Implementation of
Ground-Water Remediation Work Plan dated February 26, 1998, prepared by Geraghty & Miller
for the above referenced site.

It appears that the most significant delay posed to the installation of the groundwater extraction
system is the City of Oakland Planning Department review process. Due to the specific zoning at
this site, the planning department has determined that it is necessary for the plans to go through a
formal review process. fbe delays associated with this process will move the installation date back
to at least Mav 7. l9{Bi I understand that the main concem of the plannins department is that the
enclosure suriounding ih-e treatment system be aesthetically pleasir:gl Ari'y aisistance you could
provide to expedite this process would be greatly appreciated. Perhaps a letter written to the
planning department stating the urgency of this matter may assist in moving the project forward
without the inherent delays of a formal review process.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) U2-4134.

Very truly yours,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
8O Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 946,21,

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-4587
609 Oak Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosure

@: Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB - Bay Area
B.C. Owen
File (9-4587 LIRI)

Mr. Dewey Barjockey
The Paris Company
8520 Pardee
Oakland, CA 9/6.21



Mr. James Kimberlin
1100 Howe Avenue #415
sacramento, cA 94825

Mr. William Kimberlin
5l Eureka Street
Kensington, CA 947W
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Alg,mhy,EI;'.L.;
"rilRe 931.9.14,

Ground. Water Engineering H vdrc'carbon RenEdlatiort

February 26, 1993
Project No. RC11302

Mr. Mmk Miller
Chewon U.S.A. Products Comnanv
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583

SUBJECT: Status Repon on Implementation of Ground-Water Remediation Work Plan
for Chevron Service Sntion #9 -458'1 , ffig Oak Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter presents an update ofthe work completed at the above-ref'erenced service

station for the implementation of a gfound-water extraction and treatment system. The

scope of this work was described in a Geraghty & Miller, lnc. (Geraghty & Miller) work

plan dated September 22, 1992. As we discussed in our telephone conversation on

February 10, 1993, the City of Oakland Planning Department (Planning Department)

requires formal plan review for the ground-water extraction systenr (City of Oakland

Zoning Division Applications Schedule is enclosed as Attachment 1). Geraghty & Mil)er

has asked Jennifer Eberle from Alameda County Health Department to write a letter to the

Planning Department explaining the necessity to move forward with this project. Geraghty

& Miller believes that her involvement may allow the project to proceed without the

estimated eight-week delay indicated under Task 3 of the schedule below. The lorrnal

application, including conditional use permit application, site and areal photographs, and

the drawings, has been submitted as requested with fees of $801.

The schedule for implementation of the work plan has been modified to reflect the

delays associated with obtaining Planning Department approval. The schedule outlined

below is based on the assumption that we will obtain Planning Deparonent approval by

April 7, 1993.

Educatiort

1050 Marina Way South. Richmond, California %804. (510) 233-32W'FA]{ (510) 233-3204



GERAGHTY E MILLER. INC.

Task  Descr io t ion

Task 1:

Task 2:

Task 3:

Task 4:

Task 5:

Task 6:

Task 7:

Task 8:

Review Documents, Develop Work Pliur, :rnd
Project Setup

Detail System Design

Permitting
Sewer Discharge Application
Planning Application
Notice & Comment Period Ends
Notice of Decision Issued
Final Appeal Period

System Installation
Able Maintenance Piping
Carbon System

System Startup

Ground-Water Treatment System
Operation and Maintenance

Preparation of Discharge Compliance Reports

Aquifer Test and Evaluation of Ground-Water
Remediation System

Report on Aquifer Test and Evaluation

Date of  Comolet ion

Completed

Completed

Completed
February 26, 1993
March 26, 1993
April 7, 1993
April 21, 1993

May 7, i993
May 14. 1993

May 21, 1993

Monthly ..--

tf
Wb'

Is16-q>

i l ' tc '1t

&-tt-17

I "?--1a " l?

Qaarterly v,/

June 4, 1993

.hrly 9, 1993

t -xc -1s [*N)

Geraghty & Miller apprcciates the opportunity to be of service to Chevron. If you

have any questions regarding this schedule, please call the undersigned at (510) 233-3200.

4ILLER, INC.

Kent O'Brien
Hydrogeologisy'Project Manager

Attachment 1: City of Oakland Zoning Division "Schedule f'or Decisions on Applications
in 1993"

Project No. RC I 1302



ATTACHMENT 1

CITY OF OAKLAND

"SCHEDULE FOR DECISIONS

ZONING DIVISION

ON APPLICATIONS rN 1993"
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O N E  C I T Y  H A L L  P L A Z A

& Buildlng
C I T Y  H A L L

6f f  i  r -a nF Pl  Anni  n. '

44if;frpffi${*eFq'r

CITY or OAKLAND

O A I i  L A N D ,  C A L I F O R N T A  9 4 6 1 2

( 51C1  238 - t9 {0
'trFqcoa{:caccq)q$

December 2L, L992

appl icants for uinor var iances, l4 inor condit ional  Use Permits,
Regul-ar Design Review, and Tentative Parcel- lttaps

Zoning Divis ion

SL'BJECT: ACEEDUIJE FOR DECIEIoNA ON APPLICiAUoNS IN 1993

TO:

FROM:

FILINC
DEADT.INE

(nedt)

December 30
January 5
T . F r : r F \ r  l ' t

January 2O
January 27
February 3
February 10
February 17
February 24
March 3
March 10
March L7
March 24
l4arch 3 l-
Apr i l  7
Apri l  14
Apri l  21
Apr i l  28
l'Iay 5
I'Iay 12
l.lay 19
May 25
June 2
June 9
June 16
June 23
June 30
Jufy 7

(uon)

January 11
January 18
January 25
February 1
February 8
February 15
February 22
March 1
Uarch S
March 15
l'larch 22
March 29
April 5
Apri l  12
Apri l  19
Apri l  26
l.[ay 3
May 10
Uay 17
YIay 24
Uay 31
June 7
June 14
June 21
June 28
July 5
July 12
July 19

January
January
February
February
February
February
March 5
March 12
March- -19

IIOrICEE POATED A}ID IIAII.ED
TO ADJOIHING NEIGBBORE BY:

EIID OF COU}IENT PERIOD AND DATE

(F r i )

0 Lt0 2 2

5
I 2
19

fr,g r.''r-t ".r'

h-:"::-L

pr
Apri ]  9
Apri l  16
Apri l  23
Apri l  30
l,[ay 7
l,lay 14
Itay 21
l,tay 2 8
,fune 4
June 11
June 18
June 25
JuIy 2
JuLy 9
July 15
July 23
July 30

(be7*1J
Pcff-h-

, , ,4 14z *="(
-f to ,. Lt -(

t,--tr'"L
I



SCEEDUI,E FOR
rn  1993
DeceDber 21,
Page -2-

DECIgIONA

1992

ON APPI.,ICATIONS

TILIISG
DEADI.,TNE

(reA)

July 14
Jufy 21
July 28
Augfust 4
August 11
August 18
August 25
September 1
September I
September 15
September 22
Septenber 29
october 6
October 13
October 20
october 2?
November 3
November 10
November 17
Novenber 24
December 1
December 8
December 15
Decenber 22
Decenber 29

NOTICES POATED AND I(AIIJED
TO AD{IOTI{ING NEIGEBORS BY:

(uoa)

JuIy 26
August 2
August 9
August 16
August 23
August 30
september 6
Septenber 13
September 2O
September 27
October 4
october 11
october 18
October 25
November 1
November 8
November 15
November 22
November 29
December 5
December 13
December 20
December 27
January 3,  1994
January 10, 1994

EIID OF COI,IUENT PEBIOD AND DATE
}FTER.WUICE DECISIOU I8 I,TAI}E 3

(r t i l

August 6
Au$rst 13
August 20
Augnrst 27
septenber 3
Septenber 10
septenber 17
Septenber 24
october 1
october 8
october 15
october 22
october 29
Novenber 5
Novenber 12
Novenber 19
Novenber 26
Decenber 3
Decenber 10
December 17
Decenber 24
December 31
January 7, 1994
January f4,  7994
January 21t 1994

J3./P- "E \--

Zoning Divis ion

F-PC272 3SCHAPPL,BQ



\LL /L I /SZ 1$ :19  8510 842 5252

o
CEEVRON PRODUCTS E oo l

Cheuronv FACSIMILE MSSSAGE

CHEVRON U.S.A' PRODUCTS COMPANY
West Ccffial Regi<ttt

lvlartcting Dc?oflm€nt SR-2410 Camino xfftm

MaiI Addr€ss F.O- Bolr 5004, San Ra'mm' C4 945E3-GO[

iSttuet.g,aat"s* 2410 Camilo Ramod)

Rqly bY Famirnilc (510) &til-9591

l l

o'rc, it LrB[4?,...-....-.---
l r

FaxNumber: 561-1n5+

A
- - , ' l

L r i  '  . '
l n '

Frcm: liwvlltolpdicl-.-_- PhoneNo': tSlQ-844€St1---

Ar *r.3

Site Assessps!!-agd-EE![dlad!ilr

v
NUMEER OF PACES INCLUDING COVER SHEET
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ff"m*l*igg; - I
CEEVRON FRODTICTS E ooz

Noveober 10, 199f
Projcct No. RC1130

Ms- Helcv Yulcolicb
Chevrqr iI.S.A. Prodlcts CouPmY
tr4l0C,eoiaoRamol
$rnRraoqCA 94i83

SIIBIECT: ffi,Hffi$HgTffiff Hffi

Dcar ld* Yulertct;

Ilfu lcttcr prp$nts ur updatc od rbo *cdr eomltlcsd ar *rc aEovrrcfercnccd sGr'/icc

+tadon for rlre implcmenerion of r glound-r'uet exta*rion find EEalugnt sysrcm' Tbc

scupadrblswcl*wasdcscflbcdiraGec4trry&Millrr,lnc'(Gcraghry&Miller)'*or*
plao datcd $epw,mber E, tgg?.- Ar po dracuesed in cur relcAhonc cauvcrsation on

Norrcubcr f0, l$i. {le havs colleced a gpund-rtrrcr ramplc tu Exqsctio! WEll CR'l

futcpruposaofobrriningasewerdisclrargcpmrit.ltiscscioelEdthltthertsultrfrffir
rhir rcoplc wilt bt avrilablc by No'vmbu 20, 199L Gasgbty & Millet har a$o res+ivgd

tlre mto 1,00&'1b a{ut&E-slrton \lessels frm wc*rres carbon'

Genghry & Mi[cr is subrdtrhg rhis revlscd scheduic for tbc comPltlion of thE

lr, dort frtFE gutliBcd ia ihe wut plan drrd ScFeabcr 22' 1992'

Gmnd?fnter EngrirSat?lg

Irr.E DrsaEieliln

Tarts 2: DEeil SYsuo DcsiE!

Tssk 3: Fcrninbg

Task4t System Insralhliod

Syslm Stafilp

nsrp--or--cotrplrligg

Notrgdrber 16. 1992

Hsvtmbcr?0. 19F?

Dtttmbrt 15' 19qz

D,ccpcrbct 3O, 1992

tlsk 1: Roviac DctrmEtrre D€YeloP Wrrk Ptarb ard co4lered
F!oiecr Scnry

I Tasks:

106S MsdE lftU Sflh'nidbd, Celjbmir r{i04"(51{l} t13-32ut'SIX (5S 1T}'}20*
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CSEVRON PRODTICTS @ oo$

Task?:

i TarkS:

GEflgtty & Ldltm rpgmdarce thc of'pmtuniry n br of srrvics to Chcwa* Ify

heve Eny qucsrio4'' rogfriling rhir wml plan, glcasc csll Se under*ignd at (51

233-3200.
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W
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Chewon U.S.A. Ptoducts Gompany
2410 Camin0 Ram0n, San Ramon, California ' Phone (5101 842-9500
[,,lai Address: P0. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Oclober 26. 1992

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services
Deoartrnent of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland. CA 946.21

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4567
609 Oak Street. Oakland

. ,.1
'  i  l ,  

- l  
I

,.,t r-,

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter is in response to your letter dated September 30, 1992, received in this office on October
a,1992, requesting that site-specific characterization of the aquifer be conducted prior to designing
and installing the ground water extraction and treatment system. In your letter, you requested that
data regarding aquifer pumping rates, drawdown, and radius of influence be collected prior to
system deslgn.

Chevron believes that performing an aquifer test prior to the design and inslallation of a water
treatment system is not necessarl at this site and that, in fact, there are additional benefits to
conducting a more complete aquifer test and evaluation of the effectiveness of a ground water
extraction system while it is actually operating under sustained conditions. Chevron has installed
many water treahnent systems in the East Bay under similar conditions.

For this site, it is appropriate to distinguish the treatment system from the ground water extraction
system. Each of iliese syslems can be designed somewhat independently. The design of the
ground water extraction network consists of wells, their spacing, completion depth and pumping
rate. This is the component of the design where information regarding aquifer transmissivity,
hydraulic capture radius and pumping rates is important to proper design. On the other hand, the
treatment syitem treats the water generated by the ground waterextraction network to levels which
are appropriate for discharge; it is designed around flow rate and the concenfration of hydrocarbons
in thc water bcing treat€d.

The ground water extraction system, as planned, consists of one extraction well (CR-1) equipped
with a l/2-horsepower electric submersible pump capable of flow rates of up to 15 gpm. Because
the expected flow rates are between 1 and 4 gpm, this pump is capable of providing excess
pumping capacity and will not be a limiting factor in the extraction system. The location of CR-l
was chosen because it is located along the furthest down-gradient property boundary. The strategic
location of this well provides a high probability that the system will achieve hydmulic containment
along the down-gradient property boundary oi the site. To verify that the pumping of CR-1 has
achieved hydraulic containment, a long-term (approximately 3 days) aquifer test will be run at this
site. Analysis of the data from the aquifer test will be used to determine whether operation of the
extraction well is suflicient to achieve hydraulic containment of ground water beneath the site.
Should additional wells be required, they can be added to the system and pumped in conjunction
with existing recovery well CR-l, and the effluent can be treated using the excess capacity in the
proposed aqueous carbon treatment system. At this site, unnecessary expense and delays can be
avoided by installing a system with the capacity for expansion if it is required.



.L

Pase2
oCtobet 26, LWz
#9458:/ - OakJand

The water treatrnent system proposed for this site consists of two 1,000 pound aqueous carbon
vessels. The carbon'vessels cjean the extracted ground water by adSorbing the dissolved
hydrocarbons that are extracted with the ground water. Aqueous-phase carbon adsor-ption
tdchnology has proven to be one of the moat cost-effective and maintenance-free methods for
achieving high hydrocarbon removal efficiencies. These systems are operating_ at numerous
locationsln the Eist Bay. These carbon vessels are rated for flow rates of up to 25 gpm without
significant degradation bf their ability !o adsorb hydrocarbons. This is far in excess of flow rates
q;pically encountered in this area. In addition, East Bay Municipal Water District (EBMUD),
ri,iricn riitt be receiving the treated effluent from the systdm, requiies that discharged effluent be
treated to levels of hyd-rocarbons which are below the detection limits for the analytical methods
which are required. 

-To 
meet these discharge limits, aqueous carbon would be used as part of

virtuaily any system installed, to "polish" the effluent prior to discharge.

In summary, there is little technical justilication for delaying the installation of the treatment syskm
pending the results of an aquifer test. In addition, delaying the installation of the extraction_ pump
in CR-l would be nonproductive, because the extracti6n iystem can be expanded efficiently and
cost-effectively, if needed, to achieve hydraulic containment.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 8y'.2-9fi1.

TS COMPANY

and Remediation Engineer

Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB-BayArea
Mr. S.A. Willer
File (94587-6)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

September 30 t 1992

sTrD  4037

Nancy Vukelich
chevron usA, Inc.
PO Box 5004
san Ranon CA 9 4 58 3-08 04

RE: Chevron Servi.ce Station 94587
609 oak st .
oakland cA 94607

Dear ItIs . Vukelich,

DEPARTIVENT OF ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

we are in receipt of a rrcround water Renediation work Planrrl
prepared by Geraghty and Mi11er, da|-ed 9/22/92, under your cover
letter dated 9/25/92. As you are aware, this workplan proposes
to install a groundwater extraction and treatment systen.

Upon a review of the work plan, it was noted that an aquifer test
is not recornnended prior to the installation of the treatnent
system. Although we are anxious to conmence groundwater
tieatrnent at this site, we are even more anxious to do so in a
manner that l'ti.LL maximize the effectiveness of the selected
treatnent system. This can be accornplished by designing a
treatrnent systern based on site-specific characteristics,
including those of the aquifer. In particular, data regarding
aquifer pump rates, drawdown, and radius of influence is required
prior to systen design. correct system design is particularly
important at this site because there is free product in
groundwater which rnay be urigrating offsite' Therefore, I e
request that you anend the work plan to reflect these concerns '
Please respond to us with a written addendurn or revision to the
work plan witbin 35 days, or by ltovonlter 1' L992.

If  you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-271-4530.

EberIe
Mater ials Snecial ist

cc: Kent O'Brien, Geragrhty and MilJ-er, 1o5O t'4arina lgay South'
Richmond CA 94804

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
*-n4

. 
'/I1 
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cheuron

Marketing 0pemtions

R. B. Eellinger
Menaqer, 0peralions

S. L. Paterson
Area, Manager, 0peraions
C. G. Trimbach
ManaqsL Engrneerng

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, Calilornia. Phone i415) 842'9500
Mai lAddress: P0.Bor5004.sanRamon.clsqsalo0'0a 
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May  23 ,  I 99 I

Iq r .  Denn is  Byrne
Alameda County  Env i ronmenta l  Hea l th
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oak1and,  cA 9462I

Re:  Chevron Serv ice  Sta t ion  *9-4587
609  Oak  S t ree t
Oak land,  cA 94607

Dear  Mr .  Byrne  i

Enc losed we are  fo rward ing  the  S ibe  UPdate  Repor t  da ted  t i lay  10 '
I99I, prepared by our consultant Geostrategies, Inc. for the above
re fere iced s i te . -  As  ind ica ted  in  the  repor t ,  g roundwater  sarnP les
co l lec ted  were  ana lyzed fo r  to ta l  pe t ro leun hydrocarbons  as  gaao-
l ine  (TPE-G)  and BThx.  Benzene concent ra t ions  erere  de tec ted  a t
concent ra t ions  rang ing  f rom ND to  33 ,000 ppb '  Phase separa ted
hydrocarbons  were  obs t rved in  mon i to r  l te I l  c - ]  and tank-p i t
back f i l l  l re l l s  B  and  C a t  rneagured  th icknesses  o f  .02 r  1 .00 '
and .02  fee t ,  respec t ive ly .  APprox imate ly  8 .5  ga f lons  o f  thaee-
separated hydrocaibons $ere renoued during this quarter. Purging
of  the  phas i -separa ted  hydrocarbons  w i I I  con t inue un t i l  a  ded i -
ca ted  recovery  sys tem can be  ins ta f fed .

we are currently designing a dedicated recovery oystem fgl tn*
s ta l la t ion  a t  the  above re fe renced 8 i te .  A  work  p lan  w i l l  be
prepared and fo rwarded to  your  o f f i ce  upon f ina l i za t ion  o f  the
sys tem des  ign .

chevron w i I I  con t inue to  exan ine  a l l  mon i to r  we l ls  fo r  the  pre-
sence o f  separa te-phase hydrocarbons  on  a  week ly  bae is  and.per -
fo rm quar te i l y  chemica l  ana lys is .  Mon i to r  we l ls  wh ich  exh ib i t
separa te-phasE hydrocarbons  are  ba i led  dur ing  th is  inspec t ion .
e lume mig ia t ion  is  surmised to  be  s lov ,  based on  the  re la t i ve ly
f la t  g rad ien t  and the  1ow permeab le  geo logy  tha t  ex is ts  beneath
the  s i te .



Page 2
May  23 '  l 99 I

I f  you have
contact me

any questions or conments pfease do not hesitate to
a t  (415)  842-9s81 .  _

vqfy t \ruly y^oqrs, ,
c4EVRo$ ufs{A. l  rNgi

t  J  \  I  t l  t lIt._,/at_v;vr,Llft_z
Nancy Vuk+ l  i ch
Envi ronfirdntal Engineer

Enc 10su r  e

cc :  l4 r .  R ich  E ie t t ,  RWQCB-BaY Area
Ms. Bette Brurunett-Owen
F i le  ( *9 -4587Q2 L is t ing )

Mr .  Ken  Be t ts
770 wesley Way
Oak land,  CA 94610



Cheuronv Ghevron U,S.A. Inc.
2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon. Calilornia. Phone 1415) 842-9500
Ma Address: P0. 80x 5004. San Bamon. CA 94583-0804

Marketing 0peratlons

D. Moller
Managsr, 0perarions
S. L. frtterson
Alea Manager, 0pe.ations
C. G. Trimbach
Mansger, Engineering

I r tay  14 ,  1990

l4r .  Denn is  Byrne
Alameda County
Env i ronmenta l  Hea l th
80 Sr^ran way, Room 200
Oak land.  Ca l i fo rn ia  94621

Re:  Chevron Serv ice  s ta t ion  *9-4587
. . .  609 Oak St ree t

Oak1and,  CA

Dear  Mr .  By rne :

At tached p lease f ind  our  depos i t  check  in  the  arnount  o f  $633.00
to  cover  overs igh t  cos ts  fo r  the  re fe renced s i te .

rf  you have any questions or corunents please do not hesitate to
ca l f  me a t  (41 ,5 )  842  -  9625 .

Very  t ru ly  yours ,

C.  G.  Tr  inbach

Jl4R/ jmr BvViE;./,-
dohn Randal l

F
\!'s
N'{')

s\
fr$



ALAfuIEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

l$It APR 26'90
SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dir€clor

| I I
!3

l ) x
!'=l
;y)

FpnRrv er'r o r ENVI Rol'lM ENTAL H EALTH
HazaICous i\iaterials Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 2C0
Oakland, CA 94621
1 4 r 5 )23  Apr i l  1990

John RandaII
chev ron  U .  S .A .
P .  O .  Box  5OO4
San Ranon, CA

Incorporated

9 4 5 8 8 - O 8 0 4

Dear Mr. Randa}l:

This office has received the workplan prepared by Geostrategies
Incorporated. concerning the projelt . f istea above. Before this plan
can bL reviewed and auihorizea ior inplernentation, it will be
necessary for you to subnit to this oif ice a deposit of $663'00 made
payabfe to the County of Al-arneda.

This deposit is authorized the section 3-14L.6 of the ordinance code
of the bounty of Alaneda and is used to cover the expenses incurred
bv countv peisonnel in the execution of their oversight
i6.p""s i i i i  i t ies associated with the project. Records are maintained
or ine time county employees cornrnit to a given proj ect and the
deposit is charqel at an hourly rate. - Upon the conlletion of the
pri ject, the balance of the deposit si l l  be refunded to you'

Once this natter of the deposit is addressed this office vill review
the submitted workplan and- issue a etritten resPonse in a tinely
nanner. If you haie any guestions concerning this rnatter, Please
contac t  ne  a t  (415)  27L-432O.

S incerelY ,

..-./ a -A
t\ --*-: /J 7 ?4c--  - / /  . /

Dennid/J ,  Byrne
Hazardous Materials specialist

subject: Ground water Investigation being conducted at 609 oak
Street, oakland.

cc: Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director, Alaneda County Department of
Environmental Health.

christopher Pahner, Geostrategies Inc.



Chevmnv Ghevron U.S.A. Inc.
2410 Camino fiamon. San Ramon. California. Phone 14151 842-9500
MailAddress: e0. Box 5004. San Rdmon. [A 94583-0804

ggAfAfs AHtl:?8
Marketing 0perations

D. Moller
Manager, 0pelations

S. L, funemon
A€a Manager, operations
C. G, T mbach
Manager, tngineerin0

Mr .  Ra fa t  Shah id
A lameda  Coun ty
Env  i  r onmen ta l "  Hea l th
80  Swan  Way ,  Roon  200
Oak fand ,  Ca l i f o rn i a  94621

Apr i l  17 ,  1990

Re:  chev ron  Se rv i ce  S ta t i on  #9 -4587
609  Oak  S t ree t
Oak land ,  CA

Dear  Mr S h a h i d :

Enclosed we are forwarding a work Plan preparecl by our consultant
Geost ra teg ies ,  Inc . ,  wh ich  descr ibes  add i t iona l  work  s teps  we
propose to  take  a t  the  above re fe renced s i te .  We wou ld  apprec ia te
your  rev iew and concur rence.  Chevron w i .11  proceed under  se l f  d i rec-
l - ion  un less  o therw ise  in fo rmed by  your  o f f i ce .

I  dec la re  under  pena l ty  o f  per ju ry  tha t  the  in fo rmat ion  conta ined
in  the  a t tached repor t  i s  t rue  and cor rec t ,  and tha t  any  recom-
mended ac t ions  are  appropr ia te  under  the  c i rcumstancesr  to  the
bes t  o f  my knowledge.

I f  you  have any  ques t ions  or  conunents  p lease do  no t  hes i ta te  to
ca l f  me a t  (415 \  842  -  9625 .

Very  t ru l y  yours ,

C.  c .  T r  imbach

JMR/ jmr
Enc losu re

cc :  Mr .  Les te r  Fe ldman
RWQCB-Bay Area
1800  Ha r r i son  S t ree t
Su i t e  #  700
Oak land ,  CA  946L2

Je r r y  M i  t che I l ,  GeoS t ra teg ies
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GeoStrategies Inc. GETT1-,:R-RyAN iNC.
2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
Fii,"wiF6l iilri6Ailln-bl+?s i',.",0;, r', .,,a*tou.-t,-,t . tqrsl ssz-+aoo

March 11, l99l

Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2150 West Winton Avenue
Hayward, California 94545

Attn: Mr. Jeff Monroe

Re: SITE UPDATE
Chevron Service Station No. 4587
609 Oak Street
Oakland. California

Gentlemen:

This Site Update report by GeoStrategies Inc' .(GSI) ymmariql :!9
sround-water 

'monitoriig 
we[l installation and soil sampllng pefforrneo

it the above referented locatitln (Plate l)' One exploratory sotl
uo.ine- *ii drilled on February I, l99l and completed as ground-water
moniioring well C-7. This well was subsequently .devetopeo ano ,qe-l
sampled 

-on 
February 7, 1991. ln addition' lltis report rnclud€s

resuits of the first quaner ground-water samphng conducrco 9y
Gett ler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) on January 14'.1991' jn accordance wlth the
r"of" oi *otf, te4uesieo by, Chevron U.S.A' Inc' Field work and
iab,iratory analyses 

'were 
performed , to- comply with current State of

Californii Water Resources Control Board 
- 'guidelines. 

CSI Field
Methods and Procedures are presented in Appendix A.

SITEBACKGROIJND

Ground-water monitoring wells C-1, C-2 1n! C-3 qere installed . by
Gettler-Rvan Inc. (G-Ri in Julv 1983. G-R prepared a letter dated
Julv Li. 1983. documenting 

-the 
monitoring well installations. In

adriition, 
' 

three 
' 

tank bacldrlT monitoring wells (A' - B- and C) are
located on the site. In July 1986, monitoring of the ground-water
and tank backfill wells was implemented.

'7t9t02-7



GeoStrategies Inc.

Gettler-Ryan Inc.
March 11, 1991
Page2

In December 1989, G-R conducted ground-water sampling at the
Results were presented in a G-R Groundwater Sampling Report
December2l, 1989.

GSI prepared a work plan dated April 4, 1990, to address the need for
further delineation of the hydrocarbon plume.

In SeDtember 1990, four exploratory borings were drilled and
subsequ6ntly completed as ground-water 

' 
monitoring wells C:4 thrqugh

C-6 ;nd iecovery'well CR-I. Ground-water samples were collected from
the monitoring iell network by G-R on October - 30-, 1990'. . Results of
this investigaiion are presented in the CSI Well Installation Report
dated November 30, 1990.

FIELD PROCEDI]RES

One exploratory soil boring was drilled on February l, 1991, using. a
truck-mounted 

-holloukstem -auger 
rie and completed as a ground-water

monitorins wett ( C-7. J Field work was performed according to GSI Field
Methods 

-and 
Prldures Dresented in Appendix A. Soil samples were

collected at five-foot <iepth intervals,' 
- 

using a modified Califomia
solit-sooon sampler htted 

- 
with clean brass tube liners' A GSI

geotoiist obseried the drilling, described soil samples using ,thg
Unifr6d Soil Classification SvstEm (ASTM D-2488) and Munsell Soil
Color Chart, and prepared I litirotogic log for the borehole. The
exploratory boring log is presented in Appendix B.

Soil Sampling

A four-inch-long brass tube of soil frotn each sample interval w-as
used to perform head-space analysis in the field to screen for the
presence 6f volatile ort'anic com-pounds (VOCs). Head-space analysis
involved transferring soil from a brass liner into a clean glass jar
and immediately covering the jar with aluminum foil secured with a
ring-type threadea fid. 

- 
After 

- 
approximately twenty minutes, -the foil

was pierced and the head-space within the jar was tested lor total
organii vapor measured in parts per million using an Organic Vapor
M6nitor (OVIvQ photoionizatibn detector. Head-space analysis results
are presented on the boring log in Appendix B.

site,
dated

719tO2-'1



EA ENGINEERING,
SCIENCE, ANE]
TECHNOLOGY INC,

Weslern Regional Operations
41 Lafayetle Circle
Lalayette, Calitornia 94549
\4151 283-7077

? 1  e a n +  A m h o  r

E " n d  i  n 6 6 r  i  h d  q -  i  6 h - 6  a  h , l

n a r f n v m  :  < n i l  r r : n n r

4a.[o- /

n I . : e < o  f  a a  I f r e e  t o  c o n t a c t

1 9

/

*"1

8 1

. i
, ' ] . :  i

Ted Gerow
A. lameda  Coun ty  Hea  L th
Haza rdous  Ma te r i a f s  Managemen t
420  27Lh  S t ree t
Oak Iand ,  Ca f i f o rn i a  94612

Dea r  Mr .  Ge row :

Th i s  l - e t t e r  i s  t o  l n f o rm  you  t ha t  EA
' r "ochnn lna r r  r h^  rFA  )  iS  schedu led  t o
su rvey .  ^ \  --  

U l v . r . . r  . .  , . ,  . ' i  /
Loca t i on :  609  Oak  S t ree t

Oak land ,  Ca l l f o rn i a

Da te :  2  Oc tobe r  ' 1  987

Shou Id you har, /e quest ions or-  comments
n re  a t  t he  above  number .

5 i l n c c r . e 1 y ,

.(6h1..ilt h"[
Rober t-  I {  .  Gray

RMG :  cam

BALTIMORE tr CHICAGO tr CINCINNATI D LINCOLN D NEWYORK tr SAN FFANCISCO




